
Agenda
Duncan Public Schools

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education
Administration Building, 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma 73533

Tuesday, April 8, 2025 at 6:00 PM

1. Call to order and roll call:
Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost

2. Flag Salute
3. Congratulations to Greg Neal, the unopposed, elected, incumbent for Board Seat #4
4. Reorganization of the board, Election of Officers:

A. Nomination for President
B. Nomination for Vice President

5. Chicken Express Employees of the Month
6. Public participation and/or discussion
7. Superintendent's Report

A. Bond Projects Update by Hope Equipment & Construction
B. Possible motion and action regarding bids for Renovations to the High School 

Boiler Room
C. Student Celebrations
D. District Update

8. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to a Resolution fixing the 
amount of Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Taxable Series 2025 to 
mature each year; fixing the time and place the Bonds are to be sold; designating a 
Registrar/Paying Agent for the Bonds; approving the Preliminary Offical Statement and 
distribution thereof; authorizing the Clerk to give notice of said sale as required by law 
and approving other matters related to the issuance of said Bonds

9. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to an Engagement Letter 
with BOK Financial Securities, Inc., as Financial Advisor to the School District

10. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to an Agreement for Bond 
Counsel Services with The Public Finance Law Group PLLC, as Bond Counsel to 
the School District

11. Consent Agenda
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member 
desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda 
consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
A. Minutes of the March 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
B. Cafeteria Monthly Reports
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C. Financial Reports
D. Activity Fund Reports
E. District Fundraisers
F. Encumbrance Reports
G. Out-of-State Travel - High School Wrestling to Folkstyle Wrestling Nationals 

April 11-13, 2025 in Independence, MO
H. Out-of-State Travel - High School Band trip March 12-17, 2026 to Orlando, FL
I. Extended School Year for district Special Services - host and hire staff as needed 

for ESY, required by student IEP, June 2-19, 2025
J. Houghton-Mifflin Company - Structured Literacy Curriculum for district grades 

K-2 instruction in the amount of $57,355.46 paid by State Funds
K. Contracts and/or Encumbrance requests for FY 25-26:

1. Duncan Regional Hospital Athletic Training Agreement for district Athletic 
Programs for FY 25-26

2. Interquest Detection Canine - Agreement renewal for Substance Awareness 
and Detection Services for FY 25-26 in the amount of $6,300.00

3. One True Light Student Mentoring Program Memorandum of Understanding 
renewal for FY 25-26

4. Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC - annual engagement letter and contract for 
district Auditing Services in the amount of 17,600.00 for FY 25-26

12. Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Retirements, resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring 
and changes to employment contracts of current and prospective District employees as 
outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Re-employment 
of Support Personnel for FY 25-26 as unassigned and listed on Schedule A1, #1-201, 
inclusive; and (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment 
evaluation of the Superintendent. Vote to convene or not convene into Executive Session

13. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session
Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters 
considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) 
Retirements, resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring 
and changes to employment contracts of current and prospective District employees as 
outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Re-employment 
of Support Personnel for FY 25-26 as unassigned and listed on Schedule A1, #1-201, 
inclusive; and (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment 
evaluation of the Superintendent.  No action was taken in Executive Session.

14. Discussion and possible action regarding retirements, resignations, and employment as 
listed on Schedule A attached

15. Discussion and possible action regarding the re-employment of Support Personnel for 
FY 25-26 as unassigned and listed on Schedule A1, #1-201

16. Discussion and possible motion regarding Temporary Appropriations for FY 25-26
17. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
18. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
19. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, May 

13, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, 
OK
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20. Vote to Adjourn
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04/08/2025 Regular Meeting

Re-Organization of Members of the DPS Board of Education

April 2024-April 2025 current Board Members
Christopher Schreckengost Seat Name Term
Carl Buckholts 

April 2023-April 2024
Krista Lolar
Greg Neal

April 2022-April 2023
Christopher Schreckengost
Krista Lolar

April 2021-April 2022
Eric Davis
Christopher Schreckengost

July 2020-April 2021
Krista Lolar
Eric Davis

March 2019-July 2020*
Christopher Schreckengost
Krista Lolar

March 2018-February 2019
Greg Neal
Christopher Schreckengost

March 2017-February 2018
Demetra Cox
Greg Neal

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

President
Vice President

Office #1 Christopher Schreckengost 2026
Board Members Eric Davis, Krista Lolar, and Greg Neal Office #2 Krista Lolar 2027

Office #3 Eric Davis 2028
Office #4 Carl Buckholts 2029
Office #5 Greg Neal 2030

Board Members Carl Buckholts, Eric Davis, and Christopher Schreckengost 03/2017 Krista Lolar elected to the board by election & board re-organized
03/2018 Eric Davis re-elected/incumbent & board re-organized
04/2019 Demetra Cox re-elected/incumbent & board re-organized
07/2020 Greg Neal re-elected/incumbent (delayed due to COVID-19) & board re-organized
04/2021 Christopher Schreckengost re-elected/incumbant

Board Members Carl Buckholts, Eric Davis, and Greg Neal 01/2022 Demetra Cox resigns from the BOE
03/2022 Carl Buckholts is appointed to the BOE
04/2022 Krista Lolar re-elected/incumbent & board re-organized
04/2023 Eric Davis won the election (vs. Taylor Strong) and was re-elected/incumbent & board re-organized
04/2024 Carl Buckholts was elected (for this first time) and ran unopposed & board re-organized

Board Members Demetra Cox/Carl Buckholts, Greg Neal, and Krista Lolar 04/2025 Greg Neal ran unapposed, was re-elected/incumbent & board re-organized

Board Members Demetra Cox, Greg Neal, and Christopher Schreckengost

Board Members Demetra Cox, Eric Davis, and Greg Neal

Board Members Demetra Cox, Eric Davis, and Krista Lolar

Board Members Eric Davis, Krista Lolar, and Christopher Schreckengost

* due to COVID-19 the board couldn't reorganize until the 1st meeting after July 1st
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RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF 2025 BONDS

PURSUANT TO NOTICE GIVEN UNDER THE OPEN MEETING ACT, THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF 
STEPHENS COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA (THE “SCHOOL DISTRICT”), MET IN 
REGULAR SESSION IN THE BOARD ROOM AT THE DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 1706 WEST SPRUCE, DUNCAN, OKLAHOMA, 73533, IN 
SAID SCHOOL DISTRICT ON THE 8TH DAY OF APRIL, 2025, AT 6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of the schedule of regular meetings of the School District for the calendar year 2025 
was given in writing to the County Clerk of Stephens County, Oklahoma at 10:09 o’clock a.m. on 
the 13th day of November, 2024, and public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, place 
and agenda was posted at ___ o’clock __.m. on the ___ day of April, 2025, by posting on the 
School District’s Internet website (www.duncanps.org) the date, time, place and agenda for the 
meeting in accordance with Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 311.1, being twenty-four (24) 
hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and State designated legal 
holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).  Further, as 
required by Title 25 Oklahoma Statutes § 311A(9)(a)(1), the School District made the notice of a 
public meeting available to the public in the principal office of the public body (1706 West Spruce, 
Duncan, Oklahoma, 73533) during normal business hours at least twenty–four (24) hours prior to 
the meeting.

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon, the President introduced a Resolution, which was read by title by the Clerk 
and upon motion by ________, seconded by ________, said Resolution was adopted by the 
following vote:

AYE:

NAY:

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President or Vice President, attested by the 
Clerk or Deputy Clerk, sealed with the seal of said School District and is as follows:
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RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE AMOUNT OF COMBINED PURPOSE 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, TAXABLE SERIES 2025 TO MATURE 
EACH YEAR; FIXING THE TIME AND PLACE THE BONDS ARE TO BE 
SOLD; DESIGNATING A REGISTRAR/PAYING AGENT FOR THE BONDS; 
APPROVING THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND 
DISTRIBUTION THEREOF; AUTHORIZING THE CLERK TO GIVE 
NOTICE OF SAID SALE AS REQUIRED BY LAW AND APPROVING 
OTHER MATTERS RELATED TO THE ISSUANCE OF SAID BONDS.

WHEREAS, on the 25th day of August, 2020, pursuant to notice duly given, an election 
was held in Independent School District Number 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma, for the 
purpose of submitting to the registered qualified electors of such School District as Proposition 
No. 1, the question of the issuance of the bonds for said School District in the sum of 
$25,775,000 to provide funds for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, equipping, repairing and 
remodeling school buildings, acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment and acquiring and 
improving school sites; or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property 
pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement (the “Building and Equipment Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, as shown by the Official Certificate of Votes by the County Election Board 
of Stephens County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast on Proposition No. 1 by the 
registered, qualified electors of said School District 3,475 votes, which 2,477 were in favor of 
and 998 were against the issuance of said Building and Equipment Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered, qualified voters voting on Proposition 
No. 1 cast their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Building and Equipment Bonds, as 
certified by the Stephens County Election Board, and the issuance thereof has been duly 
authorized; and

WHEREAS, on the 25th day of August, 2020, pursuant to notice duly given, an election 
was held in Independent School District Number 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma, for the 
purpose of submitting to the registered qualified electors of such District as Proposition No. 2, 
the question of the issuance of the bonds for said School District in the sum of $2,000,000 to 
provide funds for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment; or in the alternative to 
acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement (the 
“Transportation Equipment Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, as shown by the Official Certificate of Votes by the County Election Board 
of Stephens County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast on Proposition No. 2 by the 
registered, qualified electors of said School District 3,529 votes, which 2,509 were in favor of 
and 1,020 were against the issuance of said Transportation Equipment Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered, qualified voters voting on Proposition 
No. 2 cast their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Transportation Equipment Bonds, as 
certified by the Stephens County Election Board, and the issuance thereof has been duly 
authorized; and

29



3

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the School District previously issued $2,325,000 
of Building and Equipment Bonds and $200,000 of Transportation Bonds as part of its 
$2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2020 dated November 1, 2020; 
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the School District previously issued $2,345,000 
of Building and Equipment Bonds and $180,000 of Transportation Bonds as part of its 
$2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2021 dated July 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the School District previously issued $2,345,000 
of Building and Equipment Bonds and $180,000 of Transportation Bonds as part of its 
$2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022 dated July 1, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the School District previously issued $2,344,000 
of Building and Equipment Bonds and $181,000 of Transportation Bonds as part of its 
$2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2023 dated July 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the School District previously issued $2,344,000 
of Building and Equipment Bonds and $181,000 of Transportation Bonds as part of its 
$2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 dated July 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, there is currently authorized, yet unissued, $14,077,000 of Building and 
Equipment Bonds (Proposition No. 1); and

WHEREAS, there is currently authorized, yet unissued, $1,078,000 of Transportation 
Equipment Bonds (Proposition No. 2); and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable by the Board of Education of said School District at 
this time to issue an aggregate principal amount of $2,344,000 of Building and Equipment Bonds 
(Proposition No. 1) to finance a portion of the Building and Equipment Bond projects; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable by the Board of Education of said School District at 
this time to issue an aggregate principal amount of $181,000 of Transportation Equipment Bonds 
(Proposition No. 2) to finance a portion of the Transportation Equipment Bond projects; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable by the Board of Education of said School District to 
issue all of said bonds as a combined issue of bonds as authorized by Title 62, Oklahoma 
Statutes 2021, Sections 353 and 354, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF STEPHENS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1.  That the $2,344,000 Building and Equipment Bonds and $181,000 
Transportation Equipment Bonds of Independent School District Number 1 of Stephens County, 
Oklahoma, are hereby combined for purposes of sale as authorized by Title 62, Oklahoma Statutes 
2021, Sections 353 and 354, and shall be sold at public sale in the amount of $2,525,000 and 
shall be called “Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Taxable Series 2025”. 
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SECTION 2.  That the bids for said Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, 
Taxable Series 2025 of Independent School District Number 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma, 
in the amount of $2,525,000 (referred to herein as the “2025 Bonds”), voted on the 25th day of 
August, 2020, shall be offered for sale and bids shall be received in the form of sealed bid, 
electronic (Parity®) bid or similar secure electronic bid in the Duncan Public Schools 
Administration Office, 1706 West Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma, 73533, on the 10th day of June, 
2025 at 10:30 o’clock A.M., Central Time, and that said 2025 Bonds shall become due as follows:

Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Taxable Series 2025

Due Date Amount

07/1/2027 $2,525,000

The Board of Education of the School District intends to convene on said date to consider 
the bids and take action to award the 2025 Bonds; the Board of Education is presently scheduled to 
convene at 6:00 o’clock, P.M. on June 10, 2025, in the Board Room at the Duncan Public Schools 
Administration Office, 1706 West Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma, 73533, provided, however, the 
Board of Education reserves the right to change the location or time of the meeting in a manner 
consistent with the Oklahoma Open Meetings Act, and provided further, the Board of Education 
reserves the right to convene said meeting as a video and/or teleconference, as permitted under the 
Oklahoma Open Meetings Act.  The Board of Education of the School District hereby confirms 
and stipulates that bids for the 2025 Bonds shall be made by sealed or electronic bids, that the 
2025 Bonds shall be sold to the bidder bidding the lowest interest cost, to be determined based 
on net interest cost as calculated from July 1, 2025, and that each bidder on the 2025 Bonds shall 
submit with its bid a sum in cash, cashier’s check, surety bond or similar security undertaking as 
stipulated by the School District, payable to the Treasurer of the School District, equal to two 
(2%) percent of the par value of the 2025 Bonds.

SECTION 3.  That UMB Bank, n.a., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma is hereby designated as 
Registrar/Paying Agent for said 2025 Bonds and the President of the Board of Education is 
authorized to execute an agreement for such services.

SECTION 4.  The form of Preliminary Official Statement outlining the terms, conditions 
and security for the 2025 Bonds is hereby adopted and approved, and the President or Vice 
President is authorized to approve any corrections, additions or deletions thereto for and on behalf 
of the School District.  Thereupon, the President or Vice President is authorized and directed to 
execute and deliver the Preliminary Official Statement for and on behalf of the School District, 
and further, the President or Vice President is authorized and directed to execute and deliver for 
and on behalf of the School District a certificate deeming the Preliminary Official Statement to be 
“final” in accordance with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission promulgated pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.  Distribution of the 
Preliminary Official Statement by the Financial Advisor in connection with the sale of the 2025 
Bonds is hereby expressly authorized; and further, the President or Vice President is authorized 
and directed to approve, execute and deliver a Final Official Statement or Official Statement for 
and on behalf of the School District upon issuance of the 2025 Bonds.
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SECTION 5.  That the Clerk of the Board of Education is hereby ordered and directed to 
cause notice of the sale of said 2025 Bonds to be given as required by law.

SECTION 6.  The President, Vice President, Superintendent, Treasurer, Chief Financial 
Officer, Board Clerk or Deputy Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute, separately 
or jointly, and deliver such documents and take such other action as may be necessary or 
appropriate in order to effectuate the issuance, execution and delivery of the 2025 Bonds, 
including specifically, but not limited to, the Bond forms, tax or tax compliance documents, 
closing certificates, continuing disclosure or other security or securities related documents or any 
other letter, representation or certification otherwise necessary and attendant to the issuance and 
delivery of the 2025 Bonds.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]
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Adopted this 8th day of April, 2025.

(SEAL)
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

Clerk, Board of Education
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)SS

COUNTY OF STEPHENS )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the sale of bonds for the 
purpose therein set out, adopted by said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board at a 
regular meeting thereof duly held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to the 
introduction, reading and adoption thereof as the same appears of record in my office. 

I further certify that attached hereto is a true and complete copy of the Notice of the 
schedule of regular meetings of the governing body of the Board of Education of Independent 
School District Number 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma for the calendar year 2025 having been 
given in writing to the County Clerk of Stephens County, Oklahoma at 10:09 o’clock a.m. on the 
13th day of November, 2024, and the public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, 
place and agenda was posted at ___ o’clock __.m. on the ___ day of April, 2025, by posting on 
the School District’s Internet website (www.duncanps.org) the date, time, place and agenda for 
the meeting in accordance with Title 25, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 311.1, being twenty-four 
(24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and State designated 
legal holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto). 
Further, as required by Title 25 Oklahoma Statutes § 311A(9)(a)(1), the School District made the 
notice of a public meeting available to the public in the principal office of the public body (1706 
West Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma, 73533) during normal business hours at least twenty–four (24) 
hours prior to the meeting.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 8th day of April, 2025.

(SEAL)
Clerk, Board of Education
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NOTICE OF SALE OF 2025 BONDS

In accordance with Title 62, Oklahoma Statutes 2021, Sections 353 and 354, as amended, 
notice is hereby given that the Board of Education of Independent School District Number 1 of 
Stephens County, Oklahoma (the “School District”), will receive sealed bids, electronic (Parity®) 
bids or similar secure electronic bids on the 10th day of June, 2025, at 10:30 o’clock A.M., Central 
Time at the Duncan Public Schools Administration Office, 1706 West Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma, 
73533, for the sale of an issue of $2,525,000 Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, 
Taxable Series 2025 of said School District, which Bonds will mature as follows: $2,525,000 on 
July 1, 2027.

Bids filed with the Clerk of the Board of Education shall be opened and read in the Clerk’s 
Office at the time stated above.  Bids received after 10:30 A.M. Central Time, on the above 
mentioned date, will not be accepted and will be returned to the bidder unopened.  There will be 
no exceptions to this policy.  The Board of Education of the School District intends to convene on 
said date to consider the bids and take action to award the Bonds; the Board of Education is presently 
scheduled to convene at 6:00 o’clock, P.M. on June 10, 2025, in the Board Room at the Duncan 
Public Schools Administration Office, 1706 West Spruce, Duncan, Oklahoma, 73533, provided, 
however, the Board of Education reserves the right to change the location or time of the meeting in 
a manner consistent with the Oklahoma Open Meetings Act, and provided further, the Board of 
Education reserves the right to convene said meeting as a video and/or teleconference, as permitted 
under the Oklahoma Open Meetings Act.

Said Bonds shall be sold to the bidder bidding the lowest rate of interest the Bonds shall 
bear and agreeing to pay par and accrued interest for the Bonds.  Each bidder shall submit with his 
bid a sum in cash, cashier’s or certified check, electronic (wire) transfer or surety bond payable to 
the Treasurer of the School District, equal to two percent (2%) of the par amount of the Bonds, or 
$50,500.00.  If a financial surety bond is used, it must be from an insurance company licensed to 
issue such bond in the State of Oklahoma, and such bond must be submitted to the School District 
or the School District’s Financial Advisor prior to the opening of the bids.  The financial surety 
bond must identify each bidder whose deposit is guaranteed by such financial surety bond.  All 
bids must comply with the parameters set forth in the Notice of Sale and Instructions to Bidders, 
a copy of which may be obtained by contacting the School District’s Financial Advisor (BOK 
Financial Securities, Inc., c/o Zack Robinson (405) 272-2199 or zrobinson@bokf.com).  The 
Board reserves the right to reject all bids.

WITNESS my official hand and the seal of said School District this 8th day of April, 2025.

(SEAL)
Clerk, Board of Education
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Securities, insurance and advisory services offered through BOK Financial Securities, Inc., member FINRA/SIPC and a subsidiary of BOK Financial Corporation. Services may 
be offered under our trade name, BOK Financial Advisors. NOT FDIC INSURED I NO BANK GUARANTEE I MAY LOSE VALUE 

 

Public Finance Division 
499 W. Sheridan Avenue, Suite 2500 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 
 
 
 

ENGAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
 
April 8, 2025 
 
 
Duncan Public Schools 
1706 W. Spruce 
Duncan, OK 73533 

RE: Financial Advisory Services Provided to the Duncan School District 

The purpose of this Engagement Letter (the “Letter”) is to set forth the role BOK Financial 
Securities, Inc. (“BOKFS”) proposes to serve and the responsibilities BOKFS proposes to assume as 
financial advisor to the Duncan School District (the “Issuer”). Upon Issuer’s acceptance, this Letter will 
serve as our mutual agreement with respect to the terms and conditions of our engagement as Issuer’s 
financial advisor, effective on the date this Letter is executed by Issuer (the “Effective Date”). 

1. Scope of Services. BOKFS will provide, on an on-going basis, professional financial 
advisory services to the Issuer on any financial matters, including but not limited to the issuance and term 
of new debt (“Issue” or “Issues”), primarily bonds. BOKFS will assist the Issuer with each of the following 
tasks associated with the planning, structuring, marketing, pricing, and closing of the proposed financing(s). 

(a) The Services shall be limited to the services described in Appendix A (the “Scope 
of Services”). 

(b) Except as otherwise provided in the Scope of Services, BOKFS shall not be 
responsible for certifying as to the accuracy or completeness of any preliminary or 
final official statement, other than with respect to any information about BOKFS 
provided by BOKFS for inclusion in such documents. 

(c) The Scope of Services does not (i) include tax, legal, accounting or engineering 
advice with respect to any Issue, Product or opinion or certificate rendered by 
counsel or other person at closing, or (ii) include review or advice with respect to 
any feasibility study, except, in either case, as may be prepared by BOKFS as 
provided for in the Scope of Services. 

(d) Issuer agrees not to represent, publicly or to any specific person, that BOKFS is 
Issuer’s independent registered municipal advisor (“IRMA”) for purposes of SEC 
Rule 15Ba1-1(d)(3)(vi) (the “IRMA exemption”) without BOKFS’s prior written 
consent.  

(e) When BOKFS is designated by Issuer as its IRMA, BOKFS shall be Issuer’s 
IRMA solely with respect to the Scope of Services. BOKFS shall not be 
responsible for verifying that it is independent (within the meaning of the IRMA 
exemption as interpreted by the SEC) from another party wishing to rely on the 
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exemption from the definition of municipal advisor afforded under the IRMA 
exemption. Any reference to BOKFS, its personnel and its role as IRMA in Issuer’s 
written representation contemplated under SEC Rule 15Ba1-1(d)(3)(vi)(B), shall 
be subject to prior approval by BOKFS.  

2. BOKFS’s Regulatory Obligations When Providing Services to Issuer.  

(a) MSRB Rule G-42 requires that BOKFS (i) make a reasonable inquiry as to the 
facts that are relevant to Issuer’s determination whether to proceed with a course 
of action or that form the basis for any advice provided by BOKFS to Issuer, 
(ii) undertake a reasonable investigation to determine that BOKFS is not basing 
any recommendation on materially inaccurate or incomplete information, and 
(iii) use reasonable diligence to know the essential facts about Issuer and the 
authority of each person acting on Issuer’s behalf.  

(b) Issuer agrees to cooperate, and to cause Issuer’s agents to cooperate, with BOKFS 
in carrying out the foregoing requirements, including providing to BOKFS 
accurate and complete information and reasonable access to relevant documents, 
other information and personnel needed to fulfill such requirements. In addition, 
Issuer agrees that, to the extent Issuer requests BOKFS provide advice with regard 
to any recommendation made by a third party, Issuer will provide to BOKFS 
written direction to do so and all information Issuer has received from such third 
party relating to its recommendation. 

3. Compensation. For the above services, Issuer agrees to pay BOKFS the following: 

(a) General Obligation Bonds: A fee of $19,000 for each series of General Obligation 
Bonds issued plus reimbursable expenses as shown below in item 3(c). 

(b) Lease Purchase Transactions: A fee of 0.75% of the par amount of each series of 
Lease Purchase Obligations issued plus reimbursable expenses as shown below in 
item 3(c). 

(c) Reimbursable Expenses: Offering document printing, DTC and CUSIP 
registration, mailing and distribution, State filing fees, newspaper publication fees, 
credit rating fees (if applicable), and other normal costs of issuance are the 
responsibility of the Issuer. To the extent the Issuer desires or it is convenient for 
BOKFS to front these types of expenditures, BOKFS will be reimbursed on actual 
costs. 

The above fees are payable only upon a successful election, if applicable, and subsequent 
receipt of proceeds from the bonds/debt obligations.  However, if your election is held and 
fails, and another election is called for the issuance of bonds within one year from this date, 
you hereby agree to employ us under the terms of this contract. 
 

4.  Term of this Engagement. This Agreement may be terminated with or without cause by 
either party upon the giving of at least thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to the other party of its intention 
to terminate, specifying in such notice the effective date of such termination. If Issuer exercises its option 
to terminate this Agreement, Issuer agrees to reimburse BOKFS for any of the expenses described in 
paragraph 3 advanced by BOKFS pursuant to paragraph 3 above and to pay BOKFS for its services rendered 
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prior to such termination in a mutually acceptable amount which shall be negotiated in good faith between 
the parties. 
 

5. Limitation on Liability. In the absence of willful misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence 
or reckless disregard of the obligations of BOKFS arising under this Letter: 

(a) The liability of BOKFS and its associated persons to Issuer for any act or omission 
in the course of, or connected with, rendering services hereunder, or for any error 
of judgment or mistake of law, shall be limited to the fees paid or otherwise due 
and payable under this Agreement; and, 

(b) BOKFS and its associated persons shall have no liability to Issuer for any other 
loss arising out of any issuance of municipal securities, any municipal financial 
product or any other investment, or for any financial or other damages resulting 
from Issuer’s election to act or not to act, as the case may be, contrary to any advice 
or recommendation provided by BOKFS to Issuer; and,  

(c) No recourse shall be had against BOKFS for loss, damage, liability, cost or 
expense (whether direct, indirect or consequential) arising out of or in defending, 
prosecuting, negotiating or responding to any inquiry, questionnaire, audit, suit, 
action, or other proceeding brought or received from the Internal Revenue Service 
in connection with any Issue or Product or otherwise relating to the tax treatment 
of any Issue or Product, or in connection with any opinion or certificate rendered 
by counsel or any other party. 

6. Required Disclosures. MSRB Rule G-42 requires that BOKFS provide Issuer with 
disclosures of material conflicts of interest and of information regarding certain legal events and 
disciplinary history. Such disclosures are provided in BOKFS’s Disclosure Statement attached hereto as 
Appendix B. 

7. Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH PARTY AGREES TO WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL 
BY JURY WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIM, COUNTERCLAIM OR ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR 
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED 
HEREBY OR THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES. PARTIES AGREE TO WAIVE 
CONSEQUENTIAL AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES.  

8. Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be construed and given effect in accordance with 
the laws (excluding conflict of law provisions) of Oklahoma. 

9. Litigation Expenses. In any action brought by a party hereto to enforce the obligations of 
any other party hereto, the prevailing party shall be entitled to collect from the opposing party to such action 
such party’s reasonable litigation costs and attorney’s fees and expenses (including court costs, reasonable 
fees of accountants and experts, and other expenses incidental to the litigation).   

10. Binding Effect; Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of Issuer and BOKFS, their respective successors and permitted assigns; provided however, neither 
party may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of 
the other party. 

11. Entire Agreement. This instrument, including all appendices hereto, contains the entire 
agreement between the parties relating to the rights herein granted and obligations herein assumed. This 
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Agreement may not be amended, supplemented or modified except by means of a written instrument 
executed by both parties. This Agreement and all of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed 
drafted by all of the parties hereto. 

12. Course of Dealing. No course of prior dealing involving any of the parties hereto and no 
usage of trade shall be relevant or advisable to interpret, supplement, explain or vary any of the terms of 
this Agreement, except as expressly provided herein. 

13. Interpretation. This Agreement shall not be interpreted strictly for or against any party, 
but solely in accordance with the fair meaning of the provisions hereof to effectuate the purposes and intent 
of this Agreement. 

14. No Reliance. Each party hereto has entered into this Agreement based solely upon the 
agreements, representations and warranties expressly set forth herein and upon its own knowledge and 
investigation. No party has relied on any representation or warranty of any other party hereto except any 
such representations and warranties as are expressly set forth herein. 

15. Authority. Each of the persons signing below on behalf of a party hereto represents and 
warrants that he or she has full requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement on 
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing and to bind such party to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

16. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is, or is held or deemed to be, invalid, 
inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions because it 
conflicts with any provisions of any constitution, statute, rule or public policy, or for any other reason, such 
circumstances shall not make the provision in question invalid, inoperative or unenforceable in any other 
case or circumstance, or make any other provision or provisions of this Agreement invalid, inoperative or 
unenforceable to any extent whatever. 

17. No Third Party Beneficiary. This Agreement is made solely for the benefit of the parties 
and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is 
intended to confer on any person, other than the parties and their respective successors and permitted 
assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement. 

18. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only in a writing that has been 
signed by the parties hereto and which specifically references this Agreement. 

19. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
an original, but which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall 
become effective only when all of the parties hereto shall have executed the original or counterpart hereof. 
This Agreement may be executed and delivered by digitized transmission of a counterpart signature page 
hereof.   
 
 

[Signatures on Following Page] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed and do hereby 
warrant and represent that their respective signatories whose signatures appear below have been and are on 
the date of the Agreement duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate corporate action to execute this 
Agreement. 

Dated this 8th day of April, 2025. 

BOK FINANCIAL SECURITIES, INC. 
 
 
 
  

ZACK ROBINSON 
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 

 
 
 In a session legally assembled on the 8th day of April, 2025, the above offer was duly considered 
and approved and accepted.  Witness our official hands this 8th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
(SEAL) 
            
        President 
ATTEST:       
   Clerk 
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APPENDIX A 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
1.  We shall prepare a written Financial Analysis based upon the capital improvement and other needs 

of the School District which shall include a survey of the financial resources of the School District. 
This document shall also contain an analysis of the existing debt and tax structure of all levels of 
government involved and compare this analysis to the projected debt. On the basis of information 
thus developed, we shall devise a financing program to fund the proposed maturities, the estimated 
interest rate and cost on the proposed bonds, the resulting overall amount of projected annual debt 
service and tax requirements, and the relationship of these items to existing corresponding projected 
items of the School District and other related levels of government. 
 

2 . We shall provide the following services relating to a bond election: 
 

A. Provide the School District with information concerning the most advisable dates for 
holding an election to approve such issuance; 

 
B . Provide the necessary Resolution to call for the election; 
 
C. Provide for filing the necessary documentation with the County Election Board; 
 
D. Assist in providing printed ballots for such election; 
 
E . Arrange for proper legal notices to be published at the appropriate times regarding the 

notice of such election; 
 
F . Appear at public meetings informing the public as to the use of bond proceeds and the 

effect on ad valorem taxes (if desired); 
 
G . Assist in the formation of informational brochures discussing the items concerning the 

election such as taxes and use of proceeds (if desired);  
 
H . Provide the County Election Board with the appropriate material to canvass the election 

returns; and 
 
I. Assist in the analysis of and provide the School District with election results. 
 

3 . Upon approval by the voters of the School District, we shall undertake the following tasks: 
 

A . We shall advise the Board of Education of current bond market conditions, forthcoming 
bond issues, and other general information and economic data that might normally be 
expected to influence interest rates or bidding conditions so that the date for the sale of the 
bonds may be set at a time which, in our opinion, would be favorable to the School District. 

 
B . We shall assist the School District, if necessary, in the identification, evaluation, and 

negotiations with prospective paying agents, registrars and transfer agents. 
 
C . We shall prepare an Official Notice of Sale that establishes the specifications for bidding; 

i.e. bond maturity and interest coupon arrangements, interest rate limitations, and other 
pertinent details. 
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D. We shall also prepare a Preliminary Official Statement that describes the Bonds offered, 
including complete information as to the security for the Bonds, the School District and 
other pertinent details. 

 
E . We shall prepare a uniform Bid Form which would prevent deviation by any bidders when 

any such deviation would be costly to the issuing body. 
 
F . We shall submit to the national rating services or credit enhancement providers, an 

application necessary to obtain a rating or enhancement on the Bonds. If such service(s) 
are determined to be necessary for the most effective marketing of the bonds, we shall 
assist the School District with the following: 

 
1. Provide financial, economic and demographic information to such 

organizations for their review; 
2. Coordinate and negotiate with the rating agencies to obtain the highest 

possible rating for the Bonds. 
 

G. We shall prepare the necessary Resolution to set the date, time and place for the sale of 
the Bonds. 

 
H . We shall be present at the sale of bonds to aid the Board of Education in the tabulation and 

comparison of bids. We shall also advise the members of the Board of Education as to the 
bond market conditions at the time of the sale and the advisability of accepting or rejecting 
the bids submitted. 

 
I. We shall prepare the necessary Resolution to authorize the issuance of the Bonds. 
 
J. We shall prepare a final Official Statement that describes the Bonds offered, including 

complete information as to the security for the Bonds, the School District and other 
pertinent details for use by the successful bidder of the Bonds. 

 
K. We shall complete the necessary applications so that the bond issue can be bid 

electronically (via PARITY’s Internet bond bidding system). 
 
L. Assuming a favorable interest rate is received and accepted by the School District, BOK 

Financial Securities, Inc., shall then proceed to take all steps necessary to expedite the 
preparation of all other documentation necessary to achieve delivery of the Bonds, 
including delivery of the Transcript of Proceedings to the Attorney General's Office. 

 
M. We shall work with the purchaser and the school district to effectuate the closing of the 

bond issue and the delivery of bond proceeds to the School District. 
 

4 . We shall advise the Board of Education and Administration on the investment of bond proceeds 
that would, in our opinion, allow the School District to benefit the most from the investment of said 
proceeds (if desired). 

 
5 . We shall advise the School District officials as to any pending legislation in the Oklahoma 

Legislature and the United States Congress which may have an effect upon the School District's 
proposed and existing indebtedness. 
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APPENDIX B 
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 
This Disclosure Statement is provided by BOK Financial Securities, Inc. (“BOKFS”) to the Duncan 

School District (the “Issuer”) in connection with the Engagement Letter (the “Letter”) and is dated as of 
the same date as the Letter.  

Part A - Disclosures of Conflicts of Interest 

 MSRB Rule G-42 requires that municipal advisors provide to their clients disclosures relating to 
any actual or potential material conflicts of interests, including certain categories of potential conflicts of 
interest identified in Rule G-42, if applicable.  

Accordingly, BOKFS makes the following disclosures with respect to material conflicts of interest 
in connection with the Scope of Services, together with explanations of how BOKFS addresses or intends 
to manage or mitigate each conflict. To that end, with respect to all of the conflicts disclosed below, BOKFS 
mitigates such conflicts through its adherence to its fiduciary duty to Issuer, which includes a duty of 
loyalty. This duty of loyalty obligates BOKFS to deal honestly and with the utmost good faith with Issuer 
and to act in Issuer’s best interests without regard to BOKFS’s financial or other interests. Furthermore, 
because BOKFS is a broker-dealer, its financial advisory supervisory structure provides strong safeguards 
against individuals at BOKFS potentially departing from their regulatory duties due to personal interests. 
The disclosures below describe, as applicable, any additional mitigations that may be relevant with respect 
to any specific conflict disclosed below.  

Affiliate Conflict. Any affiliate of BOKFS (the “Affiliate”) may provide certain advice, services 
and/or products to Issuer that may be directly related to BOKFS’s activities. The Affiliate’s business with 
Issuer could create an incentive for BOKFS to recommend to Issuer a course of action designed to increase 
the level of Issuer’s business activities with the Affiliate or to recommend against a course of action that 
would reduce or eliminate Issuer’s business activities with the Affiliate. This potential conflict is mitigated 
by the fact that Affiliate is subject to comprehensive regulatory review. 

Compensation-Based Conflicts. 

If the fees due under the Engagement Letter are in a fixed amount established at the outset of the 
Engagement Letter. The amount is usually based upon an analysis by Issuer and BOKFS of, among other 
things, the expected duration and complexity of the transaction and the Scope of Services. This form of 
compensation presents a potential conflict of interest because, if the transaction requires more work than 
originally contemplated, BOKFS may suffer a loss. Thus, BOKFS may recommend less time-consuming 
alternatives. This conflict of interest is mitigated by the general mitigations described above. 

If the fees due under the Engagement Letter will be based on the size of the Issue and the payment 
of such fees shall be contingent upon the delivery of the Issue. While this form of compensation is 
customary in the municipal securities market, this may present a conflict because it could create an incentive 
for BOKFS to recommend unnecessary or disadvantageous financings. This conflict of interest is mitigated 
by the general mitigations described above. 

Other Financial Advisor or Underwriting Relationships. BOKFS serves a wide variety of other 
clients that may have interests that could have an impact on Issuer’s interests. For example, BOKFS serves 
as financial advisor to other financial advisory clients and, in such cases, owes a regulatory duty to such 
other clients just as it does to Issuer under this Engagement Letter. These other clients may have competing 
interests. BOKFS could face a conflict of interest arising from these competing client interests. None of these 
other engagements or relationships would impair BOKFS’s ability to fulfill its regulatory duties to Issuer. 
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Municipal Activities with Other Issuer Financing Team Members. In the normal course of 
business, BOKFS may engage in municipal trading and underwriting activities with other members of the 
Issuer’s financing team, including but not limited to, bond counsel, underwriter’s counsel and bond 
underwriters. This may include BOKFS serving as a bond underwriter for a municipal issuer in which the 
Issuer’s bond counsel is serving as BOKFS’s counsel, an Issuer’s underwriter is serving as a municipal 
advisor and/or Issuer’s underwriter is serving as an underwriting syndicate member with BOKFS. Such a 
situation could present a conflict as BOKFS and members of its financing team jointly participate, from time 
to time, in other municipal security transactions for compensation. None of these other engagements or 
relationships would impair BOKFS’s ability to fulfill its regulatory duties to the Issuer and the potential 
conflicts of interest are mitigated as BOKFS relies upon the issuer to select its other financing team members, 
including bond counsel and bond underwriters.   

Broker-Dealer and Investment Advisory Business. BOKFS is a broker-dealer and investment 
advisory firm that engages in a broad range of securities-related activities, in addition to serving as a financial 
advisor or underwriter. Such securities-related activities may be undertaken on behalf of, or as counterparty 
to, Issuer, Issuer’s personnel, and current or potential investors in Issuer’s securities. These other clients may 
have interests in conflict with Issuer’s interests and the interests of such other clients could create the 
incentive for BOKFS to make recommendations to Issuer that could result in more advantageous pricing for 
the other clients. Furthermore, any potential conflict arising from BOKFS effecting or otherwise assisting 
such other clients in connection with such transactions is mitigated by means of such activities being engaged 
in on customary terms through units of BOKFS that operate independently from BOKFS’s financial advisory 
business, thereby reducing the likelihood that the interests of such other clients would have an impact on the 
services provided by BOKFS to Issuer. 

Secondary Market Transactions in Issuer’s Securities. BOKFS may take a principal position in 
securities, including Issuer’s securities, and therefore BOKFS could have interests in conflict with Issuer 
with respect to the value of Issuer’s securities while held in inventory and the levels of mark-up or mark-
down that may be available in connection with purchases and sales thereof. In particular, BOKFS or its 
affiliates may submit orders for and acquire Issuer’s securities issued in an Issue under the Engagement 
Letter from members of the underwriting syndicate, either for its own account or for the accounts of its 
customers. This activity may result in a conflict of interest with Issuer in that it could create the incentive for 
BOKFS to make recommendations to Issuer that could result in more advantageous pricing of Issuer’s 
securities in the marketplace. Any such conflict is mitigated by means of such activities being engaged in on 
customary terms through units of BOKFS that operate independently from BOKFS’s financial advisory 
business, thereby reducing the likelihood that such investment activities would have an impact on the 
services provided by BOKFS to Issuer. 

Related Disclosure Relevant to Client.  While we do not believe that the following creates a conflict 
of interest on the part of BOKFS, we note that BOKFS has made charitable contributions to support 
community events. Client may wish to consider any impact such contribution may have on how it conducts 
its activities with BOKFS.     

Payment to or from Third Parties. While we do not believe the following creates a conflict of 
interest on the part of BOKFS, we note that BOKF NA, an affiliate of BOKFS, has entered into an 
Independent Contract Agreement (“Agreement”) with Dr. Joe Siano to provide consulting services related 
to bond election planning and community relations for Oklahoma school districts. Dr. Siano is also 
employed by the Oklahoma State School Boards Association with a focus on state education policy 
development. The District may wish to consider any impact the Agreement or Dr. Siano’s employment may 
or may not have on the way BOKFS conducts its activities with the District. 
 

Part B - Disclosures of Information Regarding Legal Events and Disciplinary History  

MSRB Rule G-42 requires that municipal advisors provide to their clients certain disclosures of 
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legal or disciplinary events material to the client’s evaluation of the municipal advisor or the integrity of the 
municipal advisor’s management or advisory personnel. 

Accordingly, BOKFS sets out below required disclosures and related information in connection with 
such disclosures. 

Material Legal or Disciplinary Event. Other than the disclosures summarized below, which may be 
material to the Issuer’s evaluation of BOKFS or the integrity of BOKFS’s management or advisory personnel 
there are no legal or disciplinary events that should be disclosed, on any Form MA or Form MA-I filed with 
the SEC. 

June 18, 2015 – An order was issued against BOKFS by the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission. The allegations were related to the due diligence conducted by the firm to establish 
a reasonable basis that certain material representations made by issuers in official statements 
connected with the offerings were accurate. The violations were self-reported by BOKFS 
pursuant to the SEC’s Municipalities Continuing Disclosure Cooperation (“MCDC”) Initiative.  
 
October 21, 2015 – A regulatory action against BOKFS was resolved via an Acceptance, Waiver 
& Consent. The allegations were related to “fair and reasonable” pricing of corporate bond 
transaction.  
 
March 11, 2019 – An order was issued against BOKFS by the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission. The allegations were related to inadequate disclosure language in the firm’s ADV 
brochures regarding the selection of mutual fund share classes that contain 12b-1 fees when share 
classes that did not contain 12b-1 fees were potentially available. The violations were self-
reported by BOKFS pursuant to the SEC’s Share Class Selection Disclosure (“SCSD”) Initiative. 
 
December 3, 2024 – A regulatory action against BOKFS was resolved via an Acceptance, Waiver 
& Consent. The allegations were related to inaccurately reported transactions in TRACE-eligible 
securities that did not include mark-up, mark-down, or commission without the required no 
remuneration (NR) indicator. The Findings also stated that BOKFS failed to establish, maintain, 
and enforce a supervisory system reasonably designed to achieve compliance with FINRA 
6730(D). 

 
 Details of the events disclosed above can be found in the firm’s Form MA available through the 
SEC’s EDGAR Filing System 

(https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html). Search for “BOK Financial Securities, Inc.” 
to view the firm’s most recent Form MA filing.  

Future Supplemental Disclosures. As required by MSRB Rule G-42, this Section may be 
supplemented or amended, from time to time as needed, to reflect changed circumstances resulting in new 
conflicts of interest, or to provide updated information with regard to any legal or disciplinary events of 
BOKFS. BOKFS will provide Issuer with any such supplement or amendment as it becomes available 
throughout the term of the Engagement Letter. 

Part C - Disclosures of Information Related to MSRB Rule G-10 

MSRB Rule G-10 requires disclosure of the following: 

1. BOK Financial Securities, Inc. (“BOKFS”) is registered with the Securities Exchange 
Commission (“SEC”) and the MSRB.  

 

2. The MSRB’s website address is www.msrb.org. 
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3. The MSRB’s “Information for Municipal Advisory Clients” brochure describes the 
protections that may be provided by the MSRB and how to file a complaint with the 
appropriate regulatory authority. That brochure can be found at the following web address: 

 
http://www.msrb.org/~/media/files/resources/msrb-ma-clients-brochure.ashx? 

46



 
AGREEMENT FOR BOND COUNSEL SERVICES 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF STEPHENS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS AND/OR LEASE REVENUE OBLIGATIONS 

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of April 8, 2025, by and between THE PUBLIC 
FINANCE LAW GROUP PLLC (“PFLG”), and INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
OF STEPHENS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA (the “District”), a political subdivision of the State of 
Oklahoma, as follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District desires to continue its engagement of PFLG as bond counsel in 
connection with the financing of certain capital projects authorized at an election held by the 
District on April 7, 2020 (the “2020 Election”), all along with related costs (collectively, the 
“Projects”); and 

WHEREAS, to finance all or a portion of the costs of the Projects, the District intends to 
issue one or more series of its General Obligation Bonds as may be authorized pursuant to the 2020 
Election (collectively, the “Bonds”); and  

WHEREAS, the District further acknowledges that its intent to participate in a transaction or 
series of transactions whereby the District, or a public trust on behalf of the District, issues lease 
purchase obligations (the “Lease Purchase Obligations”) to construct portions of certain Projects, 
which obligations will be retired with the proceeds of the Bonds based upon the acquisition of all or 
distinct portions of the Projects being acquired by the District; and 

WHEREAS, the issuance of Bonds and Lease Purchase Obligations shall be referred to 
collectively as the “Financing Plan”; and   

WHEREAS, PFLG possesses the necessary professional capabilities and resources to 
provide the legal services required by District as described in this Agreement. 

AGREEMENTS 

1. Scope of Services. 

A. Bond Counsel Services.  PFLG will render the following services as bond counsel 
to the District: 
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(1) Consultation with representatives of the District, including the Superintendent, the 
legal, financing and accounting staff, financial advisors, and others, with respect to 
the timing, terms and legal structure of the proposed Financing Plan.   

(2) Furnish full directions of all steps necessary to be taken by the District in compliance 
with the constitution and statutes of the State of Oklahoma for the proposed issuance 
of each series of Bonds and/or for the issuance of any Lease Purchase Obligations by 
the District or a public trust on behalf of the District.   

(3) Provide and furnish forms, outlines of procedure, resolutions or ordinances necessary 
for the issuance of such Bonds and/or the Lease Purchase Obligations (collectively, 
the “Financing Documents”). 

(4) Review of documentation with respect to any letter of credit or bond insurance 
policy provided in connection with a Financing, if any. 

(5) Attendance at such meetings or hearings of the District and working group meetings 
or conference calls as the District may request, and assistance to the District staff in 
preparation of such explanations or presentations to the governing body of the 
District as they may request. 

(6) Preparation of final closing papers to be executed by the District required to effect 
delivery of each series of Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations and 
coordination of the Bond and/or Lease Purchase Obligation closings, including 
seeking the approval of each series of Bonds by the Attorney General of the State of 
Oklahoma. 

(7) In connection with the closing of any series of Bonds, to furnish at least four (4) 
transcripts of the entire proceedings, one of which shall be filed with the Attorney 
General of Oklahoma, the Stephens County District Attorney, one of which shall be 
filed with the Clerk of the District, and one of which shall accompany the Bonds. 

(8) Rendering of bond counsel's customary final legal opinion on the validity of the 
Bonds and/or the Lease Purchase Obligations and, with respect to any tax-exempt 
obligations, the exemption from gross income for federal income tax purposes and 
from Oklahoma personal income tax of interest thereon. 

PFLG and the District acknowledge that the District shall be represented by the District’s 
attorney (also referred to as “Legal Counsel”) for the purpose of rendering day-to-day and ongoing 
general counsel legal services.  PFLG shall circulate documents to and coordinate its services with 
Legal Counsel to the extent requested by the District or its Legal Counsel. 

PFLG and the District further acknowledge that the District shall be represented by BOK 
Financial Securities, Inc., a municipal advisor pursuant to the terms of SEC Rule 15Ba1-1 (referred 
to herein as an “Independent Registered Municipal Advisor” or “IRMA”).  PFLG is a firm of 
attorneys who provide legal advice or services of a traditional legal nature to a client, and PFLG 
and its attorneys do not represent themselves to be a financial advisor or financial expert.  
Therefore, PFLG is excluded from the definition of Municipal Advisor, and PFLG does not intend 
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to provide any advice with respect to municipal financial products or the issuance of municipal 
securities outside of the scope of traditional legal services and advice customarily rendered by 
bond counsel in public finance transactions.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event certain 
advice may be construed as beyond the scope of traditional legal services, the District specifically 
acknowledges that PFLG may avail itself of the IRMA exemption under SEC Rule 15Ba1-1 on 
the basis that (i) the District is represented by an Independent Registered Municipal Advisor not 
associated with PFLG, (ii) the District hereby advises PFLG that the District is represented by and 
will rely on the advice of its duly retained Independent Registered Municipal Advisor, and (iii) the 
District has been advised that PFLG is not a municipal advisor and PFLG owes no federal statutory 
fiduciary duty to the District.  

In rendering opinions and performing legal services under this Agreement, PFLG shall be 
entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of information provided, certifications made by, 
and opinions provided by counsel to, the District, the Independent Registered Municipal Advisor, 
property owners and other parties and consultants, without independent investigation or 
verification. 

PFLG’s services are limited to those specifically set forth above.  PFLG’s services do not 
include representation of the District or any other party to the transaction in any litigation or other 
legal or administrative proceeding involving the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations, the 
Project or any other matter.  PFLG’s services also do not include any responsibility for compliance 
with state blue sky, environmental, land use, real estate or similar laws or for title to or perfection 
of security interests in real or personal property.  PFLG will not be responsible for preparing, 
reviewing, or opining with respect to the District’s Official Statement and/or any Continuing 
Disclosure Undertakings for any Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations, including but not 
limited to the accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the Official Statement, Continuing Disclosure 
Undertaking, or other offering material relating to any Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations.  
PFLG’s services do not include any financial advice or analysis.  PFLG will not be responsible for 
the services performed or acts or omissions of any other participant.  Also, PFLG’s services will 
not extend past the date of issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations and will not, 
for example, include services related to rebate compliance or continuing disclosure or otherwise 
related to the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations, proceeds of any financing, or the Project 
after issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations. 

2. Compensation and Reimbursements. 

A. Compensation for Bond Counsel Services.  For services as bond counsel to the 
District, PFLG shall be paid a fixed fee at the time of issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease 
Purchase Obligations as follows: 

(i) General Obligation Bonds.  $19,000.00 for each series of Bonds issued 
pursuant to the 2020 Election authorization. 

(ii) Lease Purchase Obligations.  Three quarters of one percent (0.75%) of the 
par amount of each series of Lease Purchase Obligations issued pursuant to 
the 2020 Election authorization. 
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B. Expenses.  PFLG shall also be paid a fixed amount of $2,500.00 to cover expenses 
and transcript production and distribution in connection with each series of Bonds and/or 
Lease Purchase Obligations, provided, that any filing, publication, recording or printing 
costs or similar third party costs required in connection with each series of Bonds and/or 
Lease Purchase Obligations shall be paid directly by the District, but if paid by PFLG on 
behalf of the District, shall be reimbursed to PFLG on demand. 

C. Payment.  Fees and expenses shall be payable by the District at the time of issuance 
of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations.  Payment of all fees and expenses 
hereunder shall be made at closing from proceeds of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase 
Obligations and shall be entirely contingent upon issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease 
Purchase Obligations. 

D. Term of Engagement.  This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect through 
and including June 30, 2026, and shall be on a year-to-year basis automatically renewed for 
additional one-year periods on July 1 of each year until such time as all of the Bonds 
authorized in the Election shall be issued or this Agreement shall be otherwise terminated as 
provided herein. 

E. Termination of Agreement and Legal Services.  This Agreement and all legal 
services to be rendered under it may be terminated at any time by written notice from either 
party, with or without cause.  In that event, all finished and unfinished documents prepared 
for adoption or execution by the District, shall, at the option of the District, become its 
property and shall be delivered to it or to any party it may designate; provided that PFLG 
shall have no liability whatsoever for any subsequent use of such documents.  In the event 
of termination by the District, PFLG shall be paid for all satisfactory work, unless the 
termination is made for cause, in which event compensation, if any, shall be adjusted in the 
light of the particular facts and circumstances involved in the termination.  If not sooner 
terminated as aforesaid, this Agreement and all legal services to be rendered under it shall 
terminate upon issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations; provided that the 
District shall remain liable for any unpaid compensation or reimbursement due under 
Section 2 hereof.  Upon termination, PFLG shall have no future duty of any kind to or with 
respect to the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations or the District. 

3. Nature of Engagement; Relationships With Other Parties. 

The role of bond counsel, generally, is to prepare or review the procedures for issuance of 
bonds, notes, or other evidence of indebtedness and to provide an expert legal opinion with respect 
to the validity thereof and other subjects addressed by the opinion.  Consistent with the historical 
origin and unique role of such counsel, and reliance thereon by the public finance market, PFLG’s 
role as bond counsel under this Agreement is to provide an opinion and related legal services that 
represent an objective judgment on the matters addressed rather than the partisan position of an 
advocate. 

In performing its services in connection with the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations, 
PFLG will act as special counsel to the District with respect to issuance of the Bonds and/or Lease 
Purchase Obligations; i.e., PFLG will assist the District’s Legal Counsel in representing District 
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but only with respect to validity of the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations and the Financing 
Documents, and the tax status of interest on the Bonds and/or Lease Purchase Obligations, in a 
manner not inconsistent with the role of bond counsel described above. 

The District acknowledges that PFLG regularly performs legal services for many private 
and public entities in connection with a wide variety of matters.  For example, PFLG has 
represented, is representing or may in the future represent other public entities, underwriters, 
trustees, rating agencies, insurers, credit enhancement providers, lenders, contractors, suppliers, 
financial and other consultants/advisors, accountants, investment providers/brokers, 
providers/brokers of derivative products and others who may have a role or interest in the 
Financing Plan or the Project or that may be involved with or adverse to the District in this or some 
other matter.  PFLG agrees not to represent any such entity in connection with the Financing Plan, 
during the term of this Agreement, without the consent of the District.  Given the special, limited 
role of bond counsel described above, the District acknowledges that no conflict of interest exists 
or would exist, and waives any conflict of interest that might appear actually or potentially to exist, 
now or in the future, by virtue of this Agreement or any such other attorney-client relationship that 
PFLG may have had, have or enter into, and the District specifically consents to any and all such 
relationships. 

4. Limitation of Rights to Parties; Successor and Assigns. 

Nothing in this Agreement or in any of the documents contemplated hereby, expressed or 
implied, is intended or shall be construed to give any person other than the District and PFLG any 
legal or equitable right or claim under or in respect of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall 
inure to the sole and exclusive benefit of the District and PFLG. 

PFLG may not assign its obligations under this Agreement without written consent of the 
District except to a successor partnership or corporation to which all or substantially all of the 
assets and operations of PFLG are transferred.  The District may assign its rights and obligations 
under this Agreement to (but only to) any other public entity that issues the Bonds and/or Lease 
Purchase Obligations (if not the District).  The District shall not otherwise assign its rights and 
obligations under this Agreement without written consent of PFLG.  All references to PFLG and 
the District in this Agreement shall be deemed to refer to any such successor of PFLG and to any 
such assignee of the District and shall bind and inure to the benefit of such successor and assignee 
whether so expressed or not. 

5. Counterparts. 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each counterpart shall 
for all purposes be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute but 
one and the same Agreement. 

6. Notices. 

Any and all notice pertaining to this Agreement shall be sent by U.S. Postal Service, first 
class, postage prepaid to: 
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PFLG: 

The Public Finance Law Group PLLC 
5657 N. Classen Boulevard, Suite 100 
Oklahoma City, OK  73118 
Attention: Allan A. Brooks, III or Nathan D. Ellis 

DISTRICT: 

Independent School District No. 1 of Stephens County, Oklahoma 
1706 W. Spruce 
P.O. Box 1548 
Duncan, OK  73533 
Attention: Superintendent 

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally] 
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurers Report

3/31/2025

ASSETS:

Composite of Cash on Hand and Investments

     Beginning of Month 15,836,092.29

     COLLECTIONS:

     Ad Valorem Tax 251,345.55

     Interest, Inv. & Bond Sales 48,777.20

     Intermediate Funds 21,253.55

     State Funds 1,780,706.67

     Federal Funds 391,011.86

     Child Nutrition Funds: 12,783.05

     Other Local Items: 11,112.16

2,516,990.04

________________ _______________

                    TOTAL ASSETS 18,353,082.33

_______________

ADJUSTMENTS: 0.00

LIABILITIES:

     Checks Issued 3,003,724.76

3,003,724.76

________________ _______________

BALANCE AS OF 03/31/2025 15,349,357.57

______________________________________________________________________________

COMPOSITION OF BALANCE

Balance of Cash on Hand

     Month End 8,308,446.78

Investments

     Month End 7,040,910.79

________________

                    TOTAL OF COMPOSITE: 15,349,357.57

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

Summary Page  14/7/2025 Report to limited date: 04/01/2025
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Treasurers Report

3/31/2025

CHECKS ISSUED TO DATE:

Fund Total Issued Outstanding

YEAR 4 - GENERAL FUND 0.00 762.13

YEAR 5 - GENERAL FUND 23,957,515.93 722,078.72

YEAR 5 - BUILDING FUND 1,315,382.87 33,288.07

YEAR 5 - 2021 BOND FUND 2,668,811.66 40,418.14

YEAR 5 - 2021 TRANSPORTATION 141,502.10 141,502.10

YEAR 5 - INSURANCE FUND 138,276.47 2,000.00

________________ _______________

28,221,489.03 940,049.16

______________________________________________________________________________

Treasurer:   ___________________________________________________________

Summary Page  24/7/2025 Report to limited date: 04/01/2025

77



REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

GENERAL FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $154,576.81 $5,573,250.52 $145,838.68 $5,937,793.675-11-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $8,869.81 $179,793.98 $15,329.51 $214,369.185-11-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $5,674.87 $0.00 $4,630.965-11-000-1130-000-050

OTHER TAXES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350.695-11-000-1190-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $56,713.30 $385,737.22 $40,434.15 $310,533.295-11-000-1310-000-050

CC REWARDS $990.30 $9,013.39 $744.69 $5,874.965-11-100-1310-000-050

RNTL OF SCH FAC $1,660.00 $9,700.00 $0.00 $3,320.005-11-000-1410-000-050

SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT $22.10 $93.55 $0.00 $3,998.505-11-000-1440-000-050

INSURANCE LOSS RECOVERIES $8,898.04 $15,035.08 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-1510-000-050

INSURANCE REFUND $0.00 $1,267.74 $0.00 $1,834.615-11-000-1520-000-050

REIMBURSEMENT FOR $0.00 $20.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-1530-000-050

WORKERS COMPENSATION $0.00 $5,324.12 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-1550-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $557.60 $20,955.34 $3,305.00 $11,563.205-11-000-1590-000-050

CN- REIMBURSEMENT $0.00 $2,330.78 $4,243.19 $8,610.265-11-000-1590-700-050

CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $1.97 $47.605-11-000-1610-000-050

DISTRICT CONTRACTS $0.00 $10,686.00 $3,562.00 $10,686.005-11-000-1650-000-050

STUDENT MEALS $26,135.10 $217,881.84 $3,921.15 $35,971.985-11-000-1710-700-050

ALACARTE $8,632.63 $84,086.62 $0.00 $21.005-11-000-1720-700-050

ADULT MEALS $937.84 $8,778.13 $810.65 $8,997.085-11-000-1730-700-050

SUMMER FOOD SVC ADULT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63.005-11-000-1740-700-050

CONTRACT $6,802.12 $94,147.97 $8,051.25 $66,389.255-11-000-1760-700-050

STATEMENTS $0.00 $358.44 $0.00 $1,678.705-11-000-1790-700-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$274,795.65 $6,624,135.59 $226,242.24 $6,626,733.93TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

COUNTY 4 MILL AD VAL $19,675.15 $723,015.59 $16,651.02 $770,896.795-11-000-2100-000-050

COUNTY APPORTN (MTG) $6,822.17 $65,155.84 $4,602.53 $72,084.195-11-000-2200-000-050

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $474.335-11-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$26,497.32 $788,171.43 $21,253.55 $843,455.31TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

GROSS PRODUCTION TAX $168,273.39 $1,516,815.43 $209,200.49 $1,582,064.545-11-000-3110-000-050

MOTOR VEH COLLECTION $131,654.91 $1,002,950.90 $99,162.33 $960,205.945-11-000-3120-000-050

RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE $10,293.40 $84,081.64 $10,580.96 $84,869.885-11-000-3130-000-050

ST SCH LAND EARNINGS $40,787.31 $413,449.42 $68,383.59 $449,418.585-11-000-3140-000-050

VEHICLE TAX STAMP $221.71 $1,035.38 $72.75 $631.515-11-000-3150-000-050

FARM IMPLEMENTS $159.99 $2,257.23 $0.00 $1,667.195-11-000-3160-000-050

FNDTN & SAL INC AID $960,721.34 $7,682,406.99 $1,082,997.30 $8,672,333.895-11-000-3210-000-050

FBA IN LIEU - CERT EMPL $1,668.86 $13,350.86 $1,983.94 $15,871.465-11-331-3250-000-050

Page 14/7/2025 Report to limited date: 04/01/2025
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

FBA IN LIEU - SUPP PER HEALTH $11,352.94 $90,823.57 $11,955.59 $95,644.735-11-332-3250-000-050

CN-FBA IN LIEU SUPPORT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-332-3250-700-050

CERTIFIED EMP HEALTH $163,850.65 $1,310,805.20 $163,796.23 $1,310,369.805-11-334-3250-000-050

SUPP PERSONNEL HEALTH $116,156.61 $929,252.85 $117,031.49 $936,251.915-11-335-3250-000-050

CN-SUPPORT PER HEALTH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-335-3250-700-050

ALTN/HIGH CHLG EDU $0.00 $49,574.50 $0.00 $46,073.755-11-388-3310-000-050

NATL BOARD CERT BONUS $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.005-11-312-3412-000-050

INSPIRED TO TEACH INCENTIVE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.005-11-305-3413-000-050

READING SUFFICIENCY $0.00 $54,771.20 $0.00 $70,289.385-11-367-3415-000-050

TEXTBOOK $0.00 $221,004.63 $0.00 $208,907.955-11-333-3420-000-050

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,618.515-11-376-3436-000-050

SCHOOL RESOURSE OFFICER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,211.115-11-799-3436-000-050

STATE LAND REIMBURSE $0.00 $16.36 $0.00 $16.325-11-000-3620-000-050

OTHER MISC SOURCES STATE $0.00 $2,870.33 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-3690-000-050

TEACHER INDUCT/MENT $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-352-3690-000-050

ACE TECHNOLOGY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-361-3690-000-050

STATE MATCHING $0.00 $6,857.91 $0.00 $6,802.285-11-385-3720-700-050

COMPR HS VO SAL REIM $1,980.00 $3,960.00 $1,980.00 $12,190.005-11-411-3811-000-050

VOCATIONAL PROG ASSIST $12,375.00 $47,305.00 $13,562.00 $40,686.005-11-412-3812-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$1,620,696.11 $13,439,789.40 $1,780,706.67 $14,691,124.73TOTAL

FEDERAL SOURCES

TITLE I ACT,BASIC PG $313,815.37 $587,780.57 $45,507.38 $683,194.565-11-511-4210-000-050

TITLE I-PART A $0.00 $427,844.74 $0.00 $278,695.105-11-799-4210-000-050

TITLE II - PART A $0.00 $98,627.67 $37,863.01 $54,905.015-11-541-4271-000-050

T2-PART A, RECRUIT $0.00 $39,322.10 $0.00 $23,917.195-11-799-4271-000-050

TITLE III EMERGENCY $0.00 $33,659.82 $0.00 $0.005-11-571-4281-000-050

TITLE III A ENGLISH LANGUAGE $10,483.93 $11,558.21 $7,872.15 $24,215.655-11-572-4281-000-050

EMERGENCY IMMIGRANT $0.00 $5,302.94 $0.00 $0.005-11-799-4281-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $0.00 $318.68 $318.685-11-613-4310-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $2,399.05 $109.73 $3,012.005-11-615-4310-000-050

IDEA-B FLOW THROUGH $0.00 $295,059.97 $115,357.68 $506,353.525-11-621-4310-000-050

INDIVIDUALS W/DISABILITIES (B) $0.00 $2,465.48 $0.00 $0.005-11-628-4310-000-050

CARRYFORWARD IDEA-B FLOW $0.00 $253,233.75 $0.00 $57,314.545-11-799-4310-000-050

PRE-SCHOOL AGED 3-5 $2,668.69 $13,343.45 $3,174.34 $13,946.985-11-641-4340-000-050

PRESCHOOL $0.00 $10,093.57 $0.00 $1,055.945-11-799-4340-000-050

$3,176.58 $9,529.75 $11,201.64 $39,187.395-11-552-4442-000-050

TITLE IV LEAS FORMULA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,631.295-11-799-4442-000-050

TITLEV-SUB2 RURAL & $6,108.38 $65,475.44 $25,937.94 $117,981.535-11-587-4470-000-050

TITLE VI PT B1 LEA $0.00 $5,433.93 $0.00 $12,216.765-11-799-4470-000-050

OTHER MISC SOURCES OF FED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-725-4689-000-050
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

OTHER MISC SOURCES OF FED $0.00 $3,876.00 $0.00 $5,814.005-11-726-4689-000-050

GEAR UP SECOND GRANT $3,672.00 $4,023.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-772-4689-000-050

ESSER III $64,307.27 $825,046.88 $0.00 $772,905.955-11-795-4689-000-050

CN- $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-795-4689-700-050

ESSER II FUNDS $0.00 $498,509.50 $0.00 $483,078.365-11-799-4689-000-050

USDA ASSISTANCE $0.00 $83,069.72 $0.00 $0.005-11-759-4705-700-050

NATL SCHOOL LUNCH -FED $105,610.05 $644,382.85 $109,884.15 $851,363.475-11-763-4710-700-050

NATL SCHOOL BREAKFAST -FED $35,133.09 $217,210.75 $33,785.16 $258,982.955-11-764-4720-700-050

SUMMER FOOD PROGRAM $0.00 $45,802.35 $0.00 $53,046.085-11-766-4740-700-050

CARL PERKINS $0.00 $16,610.75 $0.00 $29,985.735-11-421-4821-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$544,975.36 $4,199,662.24 $391,011.86 $4,282,122.68TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$2,466,964.44 $25,051,758.66 $2,419,214.32 $26,443,436.65REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

RETURN CASH OR CHANGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-5120-700-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $8,367,410.65 $0.00 $5,484,663.655-11-000-6110-000-050

333 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-333-6110-000-050

361 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-361-6110-000-050

367 CARRYOVER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-367-6110-000-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-759-6110-700-050

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-760-6110-700-050

LAPSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-6130-000-050

ESTOP $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-11-000-6140-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $8,367,410.65 $0.00 $5,484,663.65TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $8,367,410.65 $0.00 $5,484,663.65NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$2,466,964.44 $33,419,169.31 $2,419,214.32 $31,928,100.30FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

BUILDING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $22,070.04 $795,613.85 $20,822.43 $853,199.505-21-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $1,266.40 $25,670.43 $2,188.69 $25,188.805-21-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $28.595-21-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $639.01 $7,076.975-21-000-1310-000-050

MISC REIMBURSEMENTS $0.00 $154.30 $0.00 $3,168.005-21-000-1590-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$23,336.44 $821,467.37 $23,650.13 $888,661.86TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.255-21-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.25TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $21.72 $306.37 $0.00 $226.365-21-000-3160-000-050

REDBUD $0.00 $402,135.82 $0.00 $455,580.545-21-318-3435-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$21.72 $402,442.19 $0.00 $455,806.90TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$23,358.16 $1,223,909.56 $23,650.13 $1,344,470.01REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,003,473.09 $0.00 $1,712,780.145-21-000-6110-000-050

LAPSED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.005-21-000-6130-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,003,473.09 $0.00 $1,712,780.14TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,003,473.09 $0.00 $1,712,780.14NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$23,358.16 $2,227,382.65 $23,650.13 $3,057,250.15FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

2021 BOND FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

$0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.005-34-000-1590-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $2,253,040.78 $0.00 $2,259,401.015-34-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,253,040.78 $0.00 $2,259,401.01TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $1,941,335.89 $0.00 $958,005.955-34-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $1,941,335.89 $0.00 $958,005.95TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $4,194,376.67 $0.00 $3,217,406.96NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $4,195,876.67 $0.00 $3,217,406.96FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

2021 TRANSPORTATION

NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

BOND SALES $0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.005-35-000-5112-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $181,818.00 $0.00 $181,818.00TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

Cash Forward $0.00 $389,984.24 $0.00 $112,378.245-35-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $389,984.24 $0.00 $112,378.24TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $571,802.24 $0.00 $294,196.24NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $571,802.24 $0.00 $294,196.24FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

SINKING FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

AD VAL TX LV (CUR YR $66,123.56 $2,383,683.45 $60,630.02 $2,469,480.275-41-000-1110-000-050

AD VAL TX LV (PRIOR) $3,806.70 $76,660.27 $6,536.22 $91,611.635-41-000-1120-000-050

REV IN LIEU OF TAXES $0.00 $85.08 $0.00 $85.665-41-000-1130-000-050

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $745.245-41-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$69,930.26 $2,460,428.80 $67,166.24 $2,561,922.80TOTAL

INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

OTHER INTERMEDIATE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.755-41-000-2900-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.75TOTAL

STATE SOURCES

FARM IMPLEMENTS $65.06 $910.24 $0.00 $670.855-41-000-3160-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$65.06 $910.24 $0.00 $670.85TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$69,995.32 $2,461,339.04 $67,166.24 $2,562,597.40REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $80,423.78 $0.00 $91,457.595-41-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $80,423.78 $0.00 $91,457.59TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $80,423.78 $0.00 $91,457.59NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$69,995.32 $2,541,762.82 $67,166.24 $2,654,054.99FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $209.00 $2,033.915-50-000-1310-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $209.00 $2,033.91TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $0.00 $209.00 $2,033.91REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $73,774.84 $0.00 $75,421.995-50-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $73,774.84 $0.00 $75,421.99TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $73,774.84 $0.00 $75,421.99NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $73,774.84 $209.00 $77,455.90FUND TOTAL
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REVENUE SOURCE YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

YEAR-TO-DATE
COLLECTED

CURRENT
COLLECTED

TREASURER'S REVENUE SUMMARY  COMPARISON

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET YEAR 2023 - 2024 BUDGET YEAR 2024 - 2025

INSURANCE FUND

LOCAL SOURCES

INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $0.00 $6,750.35 $13,741.515-86-000-1310-000-050

$0.00 $16,023.14 $0.00 $0.005-86-000-1510-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $16,023.14 $6,750.35 $13,741.51TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $16,023.14 $6,750.35 $13,741.51REVENUE SOURCE TOTAL

BALANCE SHEET

CASH FORWARD $0.00 $2,334,734.71 $0.00 $2,323,826.055-86-000-6110-000-050

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,334,734.71 $0.00 $2,323,826.05TOTAL

______________ ______________ ______________ ______________

$0.00 $2,334,734.71 $0.00 $2,323,826.05NON-REVENUE SOURCE

============= ============= ============= =============

$0.00 $2,350,757.85 $6,750.35 $2,337,567.56FUND TOTAL

Page 94/7/2025 Report to limited date: 04/01/2025
86



SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

GENERAL FUND BUILDING FUND 2021 BOND FUND 2021
TRANSPORTATIO

N

All Years Grouped By FUND SINKING FUND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 5,382,414.55 1,625,325.80 612,434.49 294,196.24 2,549,948.54

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 2,419,214.32 23,650.13 0.00 0.00 67,166.24

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 7,801,628.87 1,648,975.93 612,434.49 294,196.24 2,617,114.78

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 2,643,274.82 152,108.65 63,839.19 141,502.10 0.00

2,507,730.55 0.00 0.00 0.00PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT. 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00ADJUSTMENTS 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE 2,650,623.50 1,496,867.28 548,595.30 152,694.14 2,617,114.78

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 2,817,044.82 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,940.21

ADD: INVESTMENTS 2,507,730.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 5,324,775.37 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,940.21

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 5,324,775.37 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,940.21

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: 2,650,623.50 1,496,867.28 548,595.30 152,694.14 2,617,114.78

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 5,324,775.37 245,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,940.21

TOTAL CASH: 7,975,398.87 1,741,867.28 548,595.30 152,694.14 2,654,054.99

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 722,840.85 33,288.07 40,418.14 141,502.10 0.00

TOTAL MONIES: 8,698,239.72 1,775,155.35 589,013.44 294,196.24 2,654,054.99
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SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

03/31/2025

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ENDOWMENT
FUNDS

INSURANCE
FUND

TOTAL ALL
FUNDS

All Years Grouped By FUND

CASH ON HAND:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 6,118.78 839,224.00 11,309,662.40

ADD: MONTHLY RECEIPTS 209.00 6,750.35 2,516,990.04

MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL CASH: 6,327.78 845,974.35 13,826,652.44

LESS: CHECKS ISSUED 0.00 3,000.00 3,003,724.76

0.00 6,750.35 2,514,480.90PURCHASE OF INVESTMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON NON-PAYABLE

0.00 0.00 0.00BOND INDEBTEDNESS

0.00 0.00 0.00REPAY-MONEY MGMT.

0.00 0.00 0.00MISCELLANEOUS

0.00 0.00 0.00INTEREST ON BONDS

0.00 0.00 0.00TRANSFERS

0.00 0.00 0.00ADJUSTMENTS

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE 6,327.78 836,224.00 8,308,446.78

INVESTMENTS:

BEGINNING MONTHLY BALANCE 71,128.12 1,356,316.74 4,526,429.89

ADD: INVESTMENTS 0.00 6,750.35 2,514,480.90

TOTAL INVESTMENTS: 71,128.12 1,363,067.09 7,040,910.79

LESS: MATURING INVESTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00

ENDING MONTHLY BALANCE: 71,128.12 1,363,067.09 7,040,910.79

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TOTALS:

END OF MONTH CASH BALANCE: 6,327.78 836,224.00 8,308,446.78

END OF MONTH INV. BALANCE: 71,128.12 1,363,067.09 7,040,910.79

TOTAL CASH: 77,455.90 2,199,291.09 15,349,357.57

ADD: OUTSTANDING CHECKS 0.00 2,000.00 940,049.16

TOTAL MONIES: 77,455.90 2,201,291.09 16,289,406.73

Page 24/7/2025 Report to limited date: 04/01/2025
88



DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BALANCE SHEET 
3/31/2025

 All 
Funds

DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

11 General 21 Building Bond 34 Bond 35 Bond 50 86 Insurance 41 Sinking
Fund Fund Fund Transportation Fund Fund Fund

Cash $ 2,650,623.50 $ $ 548,595.30 $ 152,694.14 $ 6,327.78 $ 836,224.00 $ 2,617,114.78 $ 8,308,446.78

Investments 5,324,775.37 245,000.00 -   -   71,128.12 1,363,067.09 36,940.21 $ 7,040,910.79

Total Assets $ 7,975,398.87 $ $ 548,595.30 $ 152,694.14 $ 77,455.90 $ 2,199,291.09 $ 2,654,054.99 $ 15,349,357.57

Warrants outstanding $ (722,840.85) $ (33,288.07) $ (40,418.14) $ (141,502.10) $ -   $ (2,000.00) $ -   $ (940,049.16)
Reserves
Fund Balance $ 8,698,239.72 $ $ 589,013.44 $ 294,196.24 $ 77,455.90 $ 2,201,291.09 $ 2,654,054.99 $ 16,289,406.73

Fund Balance - Beginning of Month $ 5,382,414.55 $ $ 612,434.49 $ 294,196.24 $ 6,118.78 $ 839,224.00 $ 2,549,948.54 $ 11,309,662.40

District 226,242.24 23,650.13 -   -   209.00 6,750.35 67,166.24 $ 324,017.96
Intermediate 21,253.55 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 21,253.55
State 1,780,706.67 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 1,780,706.67
Federal 391,011.86 -   -   -   -   -   -   $ 391,011.86
Other -   -   -   -   -   -   -   $ -  

Total revenue 2,419,214.32 23,650.13 -   -   209.00 6,750.35 67,166.24 $ 2,516,990.04

Salaries (1,741,485.10) -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (1,741,485.10)
Benefits (656,935.83) -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (656,935.83)
Professional services (65,250.26) (3,931.85) -   -   -   -   -   $ (69,182.11)
Property services (4,153.45) (139,898.64) -   -   -   -   -   $ (144,052.09)
Other services (40,223.32) -   -   -   -   -   -   $ (40,223.32)
Supplies & materials (131,613.26) (6,528.16) (5,049.05) -   -   -   -   $ (143,190.47)
Other  (3,613.60) (1,750.00) (58,790.14) (141,502.10) -   -   -   $ (205,655.84)

   $ -  
Purchase of Investments

Total expenditures (2,643,274.82) (152,108.65) (63,839.19) (141,502.10) -   -   -   $ (3,000,724.76)
Investments 5,324,775.37 245,000.00 -   -   71,128.12 1,363,067.09 36,940.21 $ 7,040,910.79

Fund Balance - End of Month $10,483,129.42 $ $ 548,595.30 $ 152,694.14 $ 77,455.90 $ 2,209,041.44 $ 2,654,054.99 $ 17,866,838.47

$ 2,507,730.55

1,496,867.28

1,741,867.28

1,775,155.35

1,625,325.80

1,741,867.28

Note: These financial statements are unaudited and intended for internal review and analysis.
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DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Open Investment Ledger

MATURITY
DATE

AMOUNTCHECK # DATE BANK NAMEInvest # RATE

1372607-1 0 CORNERSTONE BANK1/7/2025 242,300.00 4.311 09/30/2025

4 0 BANK OF COMMERCE5/18/2007 100,000.00 5.100 07/16/2025

5 0 OLAP-LIQUID POOL9/9/2024 2,828,175.99 4.177 01/25/2025

FZFXX 0 FIDELITY TREASURY MM FUND9/4/2024 2,154,299.38 4.960 09/04/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  5 - 11  GENERAL FUND 5,324,775.37

3-2283 0 IBC BANK1/7/2022 245,000.00 3.400 01/07/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  5 - 21  BUILDING FUND 245,000.00

11076951 0 LEGACY BANK5/26/2020 36,940.21 4.550 11/29/2024

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  5 - 41  SINKING FUND 36,940.21

1107 0 LEGACY BANK11/26/2021 71,128.12 0.180 11/26/2024

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  5 - 50  ENDOWMENT FUNDS 71,128.12

22324 0 FIRST BANK & TRUST COMPANY11/22/2024 249,000.00 4.650 05/22/2025

5 0 OLAP LIQUID POOL11/6/2024 1,013,741.51 4.177 01/25/2025

QTSAQ 0 DISCOVER BANK2/18/2021 100,325.58 4.000 02/15/2025

-----------------

TOTAL OPEN INVESTMENTS FOR  5 - 86  INSURANCE FUND 1,363,067.09

TOTAL OF ALL INVESTMENTS 7,040,910.79

Page 14/7/2025
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DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

April 01, 2025

Page 1 of 12 Activity Fund 04/01/2025 11:00:37 AM

Bank account:

* * * * * * 9935

Reconciliation date:

3/31/2025

Prepared by:

MILLER, LATISHA

For applied period:

March, 2025

General ledger account balance

Add debits

Less credits

Add adjustments

$1,147,507.82

$114,542.59

$144,766.99

$8,431.91

Balance per bank statement as
of reconciliation date

Add receipts in transit

Less outstanding checks

Interest not yet posted

Charges not yet posted

Investments

$101,825.00

$0.00

$33,577.87

$0.00

$0.00

$1,057,468.20

Bank Balance Per
General Ledger

$1,125,715.33 Bank Balance Per
Statement Reconciliation

$1,125,715.33

Variance:   $0.00 ***
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DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

April 01, 2025

Page 2 of 12 Activity Fund 04/01/2025 11:00:37 AM

Outstanding Receipts

No Transactions

Outstanding Checks

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

00104086 2.50 00104301 38.75 00105026 672.56

00105124 264.00 00105245 20.11 00105879 100.00

00105891 425.00 00106746 214.00 00107900 20.00

00108042 69.90 00108452 60.93 00108562 662.73

00108720 556.50 00108743 405.81 00108774 101.50

00109362 200.00 00109488 30.00 00109621 2993.00

00109768 500.00 00109790 818.20 00109891 607.03

00109897 206.00 00109899 200.00 00109920 405.81

00109928 600.00 00109970 200.00 00109981 275.00

00109989 96.96 00109991 400.00 00109993 41.95

00110001 429.65 00110002 2552.50 00110003 100.00

00110004 35.95 00110006 48.39 00110008 275.00

00110009 990.26 00110010 199.00 00110011 300.00

00110012 340.00 00110013 260.00 00110014 269.41

00110015 300.00 00110016 230.00 00110017 106.28

00110018 300.00 00110019 479.00 00110021 930.55

00110022 1729.95 00110024 32.65 00110025 1367.65

00110027 1438.00 00110028 175.00 00110031 100.00

00110032 3124.94 00110033 57.75 00110034 320.00

00110035 310.82 00110036 437.96 00110037 100.00

00110038 100.00 00110039 300.00 00110042 1387.19

00110043 300.00 00110044 275.00 00110045 180.00

00110046 175.00 00110047 400.00 00110048 714.18

00110049 59.35 00110050 424.83 00110051 733.37

Total Outstanding Checks: Items:

$33,577.87 72

Receipts Cleared This Month

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

05000088 125.00 05000089 250.00 05000090 300.00

05000091 15.24 05000092 15.24 05000093 100.00

05000094 22.00 05000095 366.47 11005403 2.00

11005404 40.00 11005405 3.00 11005406 0.50

11005407 7.00 11005408 20.00 11005409 1.00

11005410 0.50 11005411 3.00 11005412 5.00

11005413 10.00 11005414 7.00 11005415 1.50

11005416 5.00 11005417 2.00 11005418 2.50

11005419 7.00 11005420 5.00 11005421 20.00
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DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS
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11005422 0.50 11005423 10.00 11005424 5.50

11005425 1.00 11005426 8.50 11005427 2.00

11005428 10.00 11005429 9.00 11005430 9.00

11005431 9.00 11005432 7.00 11005433 7.00

11005434 1.00 11005435 5.00 11005436 1.00

11005437 0.50 11005438 4.00 11005439 0.50

11005440 13.50 11005441 9.00 11005442 9.00

11005443 9.00 11005444 9.00 11005445 9.00

11005446 11.00 11005447 5.00 11005448 2.25

11005449 5.50 11005450 1.00 11005451 2.00

11005452 1.00 11005453 1.00 11005454 2.00

11005455 1.50 11005456 2.00 11005457 3.00

11005458 0.50 11005459 2.50 11005460 5.00

11005461 7.00 11005462 5.00 11005463 2.50

11005464 2.50 11005465 2.00 11005466 25.00

11005467 5.00 11005468 10.00 11005469 9.00

11005470 9.00 11005471 9.00 11005472 9.00

11005473 9.00 11005474 5.00 11005475 1.50

11005476 13.00 11005477 1.00 11005478 0.50

11005479 0.50 11005480 10.00 11005481 5.50

11005482 4.50 11005483 2.50 11005484 9.00

11005485 23.00 11005486 2.00 11005487 7.00

11005488 5.00 11005489 14.00 11005490 0.50

11005491 0.50 11005492 5.50 11005493 1.00

11005494 2.00 11005495 9.00 11005496 626.30

11005497 9.00 11005498 9.00 11005499 9.00

11005500 9.00 11005501 9.00 11005502 9.00

11005503 9.00 11005504 9.00 11005505 9.00

11005506 9.00 11005507 9.00 11005508 9.00

11005509 9.00 11005510 9.00 11005511 9.00

11005512 9.00 11005513 9.00 11005514 9.00

11005515 9.00 11005516 9.00 11005517 9.00

11005518 9.00 11005519 9.00 11005520 9.00

11005521 9.00 11005522 9.00 11005523 9.00

11005524 9.00 11005525 9.00 11005526 9.00

11005527 9.00 11005528 9.00 11005529 20.00

11005530 1.00 11005531 1.00 11005532 2.00

11005533 0.50 11005534 0.50 11005535 4.50

11005536 1.50 11005537 6.00 11005538 785.14

11005539 9.00 11005540 9.00 11005541 9.00

11005542 9.00 11005543 9.00 11005544 9.00

11005545 9.00 11005546 9.00 11005547 9.00

11005548 9.00 11005549 9.00 11005550 7.50

11005551 0.50 11005552 5.50 11005553 12.00
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11005554 0.50 11005555 1.00 11005556 0.50

11005557 2.00 11005558 1.50 11005559 1.00

11005560 405.68 11005561 23.00 11005562 6.25

11005563 11.00 11005564 1.00 11005565 8.00

11005566 20.00 11005567 1.00 11005568 2.50

11005569 5.50 11005570 1.00 11005571 1.00

11005572 13.00 11005573 5.50 11005574 1.00

11005575 14.00 11005576 17.00 11005577 7.00

11005578 19.00 11005579 1.00 11005580 6.00

11005581 4.50 11005582 258.79 11005583 75.00

11005584 20.00 11005585 1.50 11005586 0.50

11005587 5.00 11005588 0.50 11005589 1.00

11005590 0.50 11005591 0.50 11005592 0.50

11005593 2.50 11005594 5.50 11005595 20.00

11005596 10.75 11005597 6.00 11005598 1.00

11005599 5.00 11005600 6.00 11005601 1.00

11005602 1.00 11005603 1.00 11005604 1.50

11005605 1.50 11005606 0.50 11005607 0.50

11005608 1.00 11005609 3.00 11005610 2.00

11005611 2.00 11005612 1.50 11005613 1.00

11005614 1.50 11005615 5.00 11005616 4.00

11005617 2.00 11005618 6.00 11005619 1.00

11005620 2.00 11005621 5.00 11005622 2.00

11005623 1.00 11005624 0.50 11005625 2.00

11005626 2.50 11005627 0.50 11005628 2.00

11005629 8.00 11005630 0.50 12507824 8.00

12507825 10.00 12507826 2.00 12507827 15.00

12507828 10.00 12507829 10.00 12507830 10.00

12507831 4.50 12507832 10.00 12507833 4.50

12507834 4.50 12507835 80.00 12507836 260.00

12507837 0.50 12507838 5.00 12507839 5.00

12507840 21.00 12507841 10.00 12507842 6.00

12507843 4.50 12507844 60.00 12507845 60.00

12507846 60.00 12507847 60.00 12507848 60.00

12507849 20.00 12507850 0.50 12507851 2.00

12507852 25.00 12507853 20.00 12507854 5.50

12507855 3.00 12507856 1.00 12507857 15.00

12507858 5.00 12507859 5.50 12507860 5.00

12507861 120.00 12507862 60.00 12507863 60.00

12507864 40.00 12507865 21.50 12507866 2.00

12507867 2.00 12507868 80.00 12507869 20.00

12507870 3.50 12507871 2.00 12507872 5.50

12507873 60.00 12507874 100.00 12507875 80.00

12507876 140.00 12507877 120.00 12507878 574.40
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12507879 0.50 12507880 17.00 12507881 2.00

12507882 10.00 12507883 10.00 12507884 8.00

12507885 2.00 12507886 20.00 12507887 20.00

12507888 60.00 12507889 1103.04 12507890 0.50

12507891 10.00 12507892 6.00 12507893 12.00

12507894 5.00 12507895 0.50 12507896 5.00

12507897 40.00 12507898 20.00 12507899 714.18

12507900 10.00 12507901 0.50 12507902 2.00

12507903 120.00 12507904 826.52 12507905 13.00

12507906 10.00 12507907 2.00 12507908 1.00

12507909 3.00 12507910 1.00 12507911 5.00

12507912 4.00 12507913 7.00 12507914 11.00

12507915 100.00 12507916 90.44 12507917 0.50

12507918 29.00 12507919 8.00 12507920 0.50

12507921 1.00 12507922 5.00 12507924 0.50

12507925 3.00 12507926 6.00 12507927 15.00

12507928 11.00 12507929 2.00 12507930 7.50

12507931 2.00 12507932 2.00 12507933 0.50

12507934 1.25 12507935 3.75 12507936 2.50

12507937 21.00 12507938 2.00 12507939 60.00

13005009 27.00 13005010 21.00 13005011 18.00

13005012 3.50 13005013 20.00 13005014 20.00

13005015 20.00 13005016 20.00 13005017 20.00

13005018 9.50 13005019 4.00 13005020 20.00

13005021 20.00 13005022 20.00 13005023 20.00

13005024 20.00 13005025 20.00 13005026 20.00

13005027 20.00 13005028 2.00 13005029 5.00

13005030 20.00 13005031 20.00 13005032 20.00

13005033 20.00 13005034 20.00 13005035 4.50

13005036 5.00 13005037 3.00 13005038 1.00

13005039 10.00 13005040 5.00 13005041 2.50

13005042 20.00 13005043 20.00 13005044 20.00

13005045 8.00 13005046 8.00 13005047 8.00

13005048 7.00 13005049 33.00 13005050 6.00

13005051 22.00 13005052 2.00 13005053 8.00

13005054 8.00 13005055 32.00 13005056 8.00

13005057 8.00 13005058 8.00 13005059 24.00

13005060 8.00 13005061 20.00 13005062 20.00

13005063 20.00 13005064 20.00 13005065 20.00

13005066 20.00 13005067 20.00 13005068 20.00

13005069 20.00 13005070 136.87 13005071 39.60

13005072 10.00 13005073 3.00 13005074 20.00

13005075 23.00 13005076 8.00 13005077 8.00

13005078 8.00 13005079 16.00 13005080 8.00
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13005081 8.00 13005082 20.00 13005083 20.00

13005084 20.00 13005085 20.00 13005086 20.00

13005087 20.00 13005088 20.00 13005089 20.00

13005090 20.00 13005091 20.00 13005092 20.00

13005093 20.00 13005094 12.00 13005095 8.00

13005096 22.00 13005097 40.00 13005098 3.00

13005099 26.00 13005100 23.00 13005101 8.00

13005102 22.00 13005103 1.00 13005104 3.00

13005105 6.00 13005106 18.00 13005107 8.00

13005108 8.00 13005109 8.00 13005110 8.00

13005111 8.00 13005112 142.83 13005113 5.00

13005114 12.00 13005115 16.60 13005116 5.00

13005117 10.00 13005118 8.00 13005119 8.00

13005120 8.00 13005121 26.00 13005122 87.35

13005123 100.00 13005124 15.00 13005125 10.00

13005126 5.00 13005127 11.00 13005128 8.00

13005129 8.00 13005130 8.00 13005131 16.00

13005132 8.00 13005133 8.00 13005134 8.00

13005135 8.00 13005136 8.00 13005137 10.00

13005138 5.00 13005139 10.00 13005140 8.00

13005141 8.00 13005142 8.00 13005143 8.00

13005144 8.00 13005145 8.00 13005146 8.00

13005147 2.00 13005148 5.00 13005149 20.00

13005150 15.00 13005151 8.00 13005152 26.00

13005153 8.00 13005154 16.00 13005155 24.00

13005156 8.00 13005157 28.00 13005158 16.00

13005159 8.00 13005160 2.00 13005161 1.50

13005162 20.00 13005163 13.00 13005164 8.00

13005165 8.00 13005166 8.00 13005167 16.00

13005168 8.00 13005169 8.00 13005170 8.00

13005171 8.00 13005172 8.00 13005173 18.00

13005174 24.00 13005175 8.00 13506940 7.00

13506941 12.50 13506942 10.00 13506943 25.00

13506944 15.22 13506945 20.00 13506946 5.00

13506947 3.00 13506948 11.00 13506949 1.00

13506950 10.00 13506951 1.00 13506952 2.50

13506953 1.00 13506954 2.75 13506955 1.00

13506956 2.00 13506957 18.00 13506958 18.00

13506959 3.00 13506960 6.00 13506961 1.00

13506962 2.50 13506963 20.00 13506964 5.00

13506965 1.50 13506966 1.00 13506967 5.00

13506968 342.14 13506969 29.00 13506970 5.00

13506971 20.00 13506972 494.36 13506973 18.00

13506974 5.00 13506975 3.75 13506976 1.00
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13506977 46.00 13506978 13.00 13506979 65.00

13506980 30.00 13506981 19.00 13506982 24.00

13506983 54.00 13506984 6.00 13506985 1.00

13506986 235.19 13506987 75.00 13506988 21.00

13506989 7.00 13506990 2.00 13506991 10.50

13506992 1.00 13506993 1.00 13506994 5.00

13506995 5.50 13506996 5.31 13506997 1.00

13506998 11.00 13506999 2.00 13507000 10.00

13507001 10.00 13507002 21.00 13507003 2.50

13507004 0.25 13507005 23.00 13507006 23.00

13507007 1.00 13507008 0.03 13507009 2.50

13507010 2.50 13507011 0.50 14006859 323.10

14006860 25.00 14006861 60.00 14006862 60.00

14006863 60.00 14006864 60.00 14006865 60.00

14006866 60.00 14006867 60.00 14006868 60.00

14006869 60.00 14006870 60.00 14006871 60.00

14006872 60.00 14006873 14.25 14006874 2.50

14006875 11.50 14006876 29.25 14006877 15.00

14006878 23.00 14006879 1.00 14006880 12.00

14006881 9.50 14006882 7.00 14006883 12.50

14006884 14.00 14006885 3.00 14006886 5.00

14006887 17.50 14006888 15.00 14006889 3.50

14006890 17.00 14006891 1.00 14006892 2.00

14006893 7.00 14006894 5.00 14006895 2.00

14006896 5.50 14006897 22.00 14006898 1.00

14006899 13.00 14006900 20.00 14006901 1.00

14006902 10.00 14006903 60.00 14006904 60.00

14006905 695.53 14006906 60.00 14006907 628.87

14006908 11.00 14006909 1.00 14006910 1.50

14006911 4.50 14006912 20.50 14006913 35.50

14006914 4.50 14006915 10.00 14006916 20.00

14006917 1.50 14006918 1.00 14006919 3.25

14006920 2.00 14006921 5.00 14006922 7.27

14006923 482.61 14006924 60.00 14006925 60.00

14006926 60.00 14006927 101.20 14006928 60.00

14006929 22.00 14006930 3.50 14006931 1.00

14006932 2.65 14006933 3.10 14006934 5.00

14006935 2.00 14006936 3.00 14006937 567.59

14006938 75.00 14501787 7.00 14501788 3.00

14501789 15.00 14501790 15.00 14501791 2.00

14501792 15.00 14501793 13.00 14501794 6.00

14501795 5.00 14501796 1.00 14501797 20.00

14501798 1.00 14501799 5.00 14501800 2.00

14501801 10.00 14501802 5.00 14501803 5.00
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14501804 5.00 14501805 5.00 14501806 6.00

14501807 5.00 14501808 2.00 14501809 12.00

14501810 2.00 14501811 5.00 14501812 1.00

14501813 5.00 14501814 2.00 14501815 9.00

14501816 5.00 14501817 2.00 14501818 4.75

14501819 17.00 14501820 4.75 14501821 6.00

14501822 12.00 14501823 15.00 14501824 2.00

14501825 3.00 14501826 18.75 14501827 12.00

14501828 2.00 14501829 2.00 14501830 3.00

14501831 1.00 14501832 12.00 14501833 2.00

14501834 12.00 14501835 12.00 14501836 5.00

14501837 16.50 14501838 10.00 14501839 50.00

14501840 60.00 14501841 160.00 14501842 110.00

14501843 10.00 14501844 60.00 14501845 110.00

14501846 110.00 14501847 230.00 14501848 80.00

14501849 60.00 14501850 100.00 14501851 60.00

14501852 60.00 14501853 60.00 14501854 60.00

14501855 30.00 14501856 10.00 14501857 110.00

14501858 130.00 14501859 60.00 14501860 20.00

14501861 60.00 14501862 20.00 14501863 60.00

14501864 0.50 14501865 0.50 14501866 3.75

14501867 4.00 14501868 9.00 14501869 9.00

14501870 9.00 14501871 9.00 14501872 9.00

14501873 0.50 14501874 2.00 14501875 5.00

14501876 5.00 14501877 12.00 14501878 12.00

14501879 12.00 14501880 9.00 14501881 9.00

14501882 9.00 14501883 9.00 14501884 10.00

14501885 9.00 14501886 7.00 14501887 0.50

14501888 1.00 14501889 9.00 14501890 9.00

14501891 9.00 14501892 9.00 14501893 9.00

14501894 9.00 14501895 9.00 14501896 9.00

14501897 9.00 14501898 9.00 14501899 9.00

14501900 9.00 14501901 9.00 14501902 12.00

14501903 12.00 14501904 1.00 14501905 1.00

14501906 2.00 14501907 2.00 14501908 1.50

14501909 9.00 14501910 9.00 14501911 9.00

14501912 9.00 14501913 9.00 14501914 9.00

14501915 9.00 14501916 10.00 14501917 9.00

14501918 9.00 14501919 9.00 14501920 10.00

14501921 9.00 14501922 1.00 14501923 0.50

14501924 1.00 14501925 9.00 14501926 9.00

14501927 10.00 14501928 10.00 14501929 18.00

14501930 9.00 14501931 9.00 14501932 9.00

14501933 160.00 14501934 5.00 14501935 20.00
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14501936 18.00 14501937 1.00 14501938 1.00

14501939 4.00 14501940 20.00 14501941 5.00

14501942 12.00 14501943 15.00 14501944 15.00

14501945 15.00 14501946 15.00 14501947 15.00

14501948 15.00 14501949 15.00 14501950 15.00

14501951 100.00 14501952 25.00 14501953 10.00

14501954 10.00 14501955 11.00 14501956 28.00

14501957 15.00 14501958 15.00 14501959 15.00

14501960 15.00 14501961 15.00 14501962 15.00

14501963 20.00 14501964 10.00 14501965 15.00

14501966 15.00 14501967 15.00 14501968 15.00

14501969 15.00 14501970 12.00 14501971 12.00

14501972 9.00 14501973 20.00 14501974 20.00

14501975 20.00 14501976 5.00 14501977 1.00

14501978 11.00 14501979 2.00 14501980 8.00

14501981 25.00 14501982 15.00 14501983 15.00

14501984 15.00 14501985 15.00 14501986 15.00

14501987 20.00 14501988 20.00 14501989 5.00

14501990 2.00 14501991 10.50 14501992 11.50

14501993 2.50 14501994 3.50 14501995 15.00

14501996 20.00 14501997 12.00 14501998 12.00

14501999 7.00 14502000 7.00 14502001 7.00

14502002 7.00 14502003 7.00 14502004 20.00

14502005 46.00 14502006 8.00 14502007 5.00

14502008 10.00 14502009 5.00 14502010 3.00

14502011 13.00 14502012 15.00 14502013 15.00

14502014 15.00 14502015 15.00 14502016 15.00

14502017 15.00 14502018 15.00 14502019 12.00

14502020 7.00 14502021 7.00 14502022 7.00

14502023 7.00 14502024 7.00 14502025 7.00

14502026 7.00 14502027 7.00 14502028 7.00

14502029 7.00 14502030 7.00 14502031 7.00

14502032 7.00 14502033 9.00 14502034 9.00

14502035 20.00 50500398 57.00 50500399 300.00

50500401 356.00 50500402 150.00 50500403 300.00

50500404 312.00 50500405 300.00 50500406 307.00

50500407 20.00 50500408 93.30 50500409 26.00

50500410 151.00 50500411 250.00 50500412 427.00

50500413 250.00 50500414 324.00 50500415 150.00

50500416 385.00 50500417 7963.00 70500620 100.00

70500621 2000.00 70500622 833.40 70500623 195.00

70500624 750.00 70500625 1600.00 70500626 1725.00

70500627 3050.00 70500628 2205.00 70500629 150.00

70500630 130.00 70500631 3430.00 70500632 50.00
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70500633 1048.00 70500635 200.00 70500636 600.00

70500637 433.79 70500638 200.00 70500639 583.35

70500640 1401.77 70500641 1153.25 70500642 646.00

70500643 548.00 70500644 1011.00 70500645 600.00

70500646 1288.68 70500647 81.00 70500648 110.00

70500649 821.00 70500650 6197.00 70500651 598.39

70500652 475.00 70500653 100.00 70500654 592.52

70500655 471.00 70500656 471.00 70500657 464.00

70500658 433.00 70500659 232.00 70500660 1169.00

70500661 1304.00 70500662 521.00 70500663 103.00

70500664 754.00 70500665 1457.00 70500666 240.00

70500667 1104.00 70500668 848.00 70500669 393.00

70500670 940.00 70500671 100.00 70500672 125.00

70500673 87.00 70500674 1339.00 70500675 773.00

70500676 21.00 70500677 3194.00 70500678 1219.00

70500679 852.00 70500680 149.10 70500681 120.00

70500682 130.00 70500683 305.00 70500684 288.00

70500685 1271.25 70500686 1140.00 70500687 85.00

70500688 200.00 70500689 560.00 70500690 114.00

70500691 1930.00 70500692 525.00 70500693 1538.00

70500694 1342.50 70500695 126.00 70500696 175.00

70500697 180.00 70500698 180.00 70500699 175.00

70500701 360.00 70500702 250.00 70500703 250.00

70500704 175.00 70500705 175.00 70500706 150.00

70500707 325.00 70500708 325.00 70500709 150.00

70500710 150.00 70500711 325.00 70500712 60.00

70500713 1583.38 70500714 50.00 70500715 124.05

70500716 438.00 70500717 713.00 70500718 1806.25

70500719 450.00 70500720 325.00 70500721 250.00

70500722 250.00 70500723 652.00 70500724 1798.00

70500725 250.00 70500726 50.00 70500727 934.00

70500728 1000.00 70500729 299.00 70500730 196.00

70500731 225.00 70500732 465.00

Total Receipts Cleared: Items:

$114,542.59 1049

Checks Cleared This Month

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

00109539 70.00 00109734 600.00 00109797 312.00

00109803 984.00 00109813 919.31 00109814 165.00

00109839 15626.00 00109840 761.04 00109845 1000.00

00109847 489.18 00109848 75.00 00109849 712.82

00109850 67.28 00109851 125.00 00109854 245.00
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00109855 100.00 00109857 60.00 00109858 615.78

00109860 1417.35 00109861 24.79 00109862 480.00

00109863 469.94 00109864 300.00 00109865 150.00

00109867 620.85 00109868 598.39 00109869 150.00

00109870 223.60 00109871 1839.03 00109872 548.64

00109873 2618.29 00109874 1321.85 00109875 201.30

00109876 150.00 00109877 894.83 00109879 75.00

00109881 800.00 00109882 800.00 00109883 287.00

00109884 33.96 00109885 498.19 00109886 520.00

00109887 600.00 00109888 600.00 00109889 600.00

00109890 600.00 00109892 2001.50 00109893 1838.71

00109894 41.51 00109895 874.88 00109896 375.00

00109898 136.00 00109900 25.00 00109901 481.19

00109902 569.83 00109903 200.00 00109904 845.00

00109905 75.00 00109906 649.95 00109907 1840.00

00109908 150.00 00109909 1008.59 00109910 300.00

00109911 300.00 00109912 100.00 00109913 124.33

00109914 4745.00 00109915 200.00 00109916 544.36

00109917 150.00 00109918 150.00 00109919 90.00

00109921 1477.49 00109922 75.00 00109923 15.24

00109924 149.10 00109925 310.00 00109927 7963.00

00109929 794.77 00109930 600.00 00109931 600.00

00109932 100.00 00109933 15.24 00109934 466.56

00109935 685.00 00109936 287.79 00109937 250.00

00109938 600.00 00109939 3275.12 00109940 4695.00

00109941 209.00 00109942 120.36 00109943 1125.00

00109944 70.12 00109945 149.97 00109946 1068.00

00109947 141.02 00109948 282.00 00109949 118.52

00109950 84.05 00109951 330.00 00109952 133.34

00109953 370.00 00109954 69.57 00109955 728.55

00109956 554.85 00109957 61.80 00109958 5782.09

00109959 412.38 00109960 1276.46 00109961 1501.70

00109962 2236.50 00109963 28.88 00109964 15642.00

00109965 186.50 00109966 199.31 00109967 22.00

00109968 350.00 00109969 300.00 00109971 187.98

00109972 139.92 00109973 540.00 00109974 239.31

00109975 125.07 00109976 100.00 00109977 150.00

00109978 1750.00 00109979 3212.88 00109980 130.50

00109982 220.00 00109983 3250.00 00109984 120.00

00109985 500.00 00109986 2080.00 00109987 1672.70

00109988 141.28 00109990 329.74 00109992 910.66

00109994 145.68 00109995 1584.54 00109996 409.50

00109997 150.00 00109998 300.00 00109999 600.00

00110000 600.00 00110005 235.72 00110007 19810.00

102



DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

Reconciliation

April 01, 2025

Page 12 of 12 Activity Fund 04/01/2025 11:00:38 AM

00110020 150.00 00110023 1280.00 00110026 3150.00

00110029 100.00 00110030 100.00 00110040 300.00

00110041 600.00

Total Cleared Checks: Items:

$159,395.03 154

Adjustments This Month

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

00009587 -20.00 00009588 300.00 00009589 1.00

00009590 350.00 00009591 189.00 00009592 25.00

00009593 20.00 00009594 1275.82 00009595 38.50

00009596 2805.00 00009597 199.85 00009598 1587.54

00009599 2059.90

Total Adjustments: Items:

$8,431.91 13

Receipts Voided This Month

No Transactions

Checks Voided This Month

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

00109926 300.00

Total Void Checks: Items:

$300.00 1

Legacy Checks Outstanding

No Transactions

Legacy Receipts Outstanding

No Transactions

Legacy Checks Cleared

No Transactions

Legacy Receipts Cleared

No Transactions
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For Bank Account:

* * * * * * 9935

This Report Is True And Correct

To The Best Of My Knowledge.

Date: ____/____/_____

Beginning:

Receipts:

Checks:

Adjustments:

Ending:

1,147,507.82

114,542.59

(144,766.99)

8,431.91

$1,125,715.33

Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0101 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0104 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0201 ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND 9515.55 2440.00 0.00 0.00 11955.55

001 ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND 9515.55 2440.00 0.00 0.00 11955.55

0202 ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATION -1819.00 3600.00 2400.00 0.00 -619.00

001 ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATION -1819.00 3600.00 2400.00 0.00 -619.00

0203 FOOTBALL FUND 41831.17 0.00 19810.00 0.00 22021.17

001 FOOTBALL FUND - $23,540 41831.17 0.00 19810.00 0.00 22021.17

002 SW DAIRY MUSEUM GRANT-CH MILK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0204 BOYS BASKETBALL 8228.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 8228.50

001 BOYS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50 8228.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 8228.50

0205 GIRLS BASKETBALL 5477.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 5477.40

001 GIRLS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50 5477.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 5477.40

0206 BOYS WRESTLING 8023.65 200.00 460.00 0.00 7763.65

001 BOYS WRESTLING - $5,600 8023.65 200.00 460.00 0.00 7763.65

0207 BASEBALL 2336.20 0.00 1562.96 0.00 773.24

001 BASEBALL - $4,100 2336.20 0.00 1562.96 0.00 773.24

0208 BOYS & GIRLS TRACK 12242.74 0.00 585.82 0.00 11656.92

001 BOYS - $3,400, GIRLS - $3,400 12242.74 0.00 585.82 0.00 11656.92

0209 ACCT CLOSED-BA 12/14/21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 GIRLS TRACK - $3,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0210 TENNIS 850.25 720.00 908.00 0.00 662.25

001 TENNIS - B-$1,600, G-$1,600 850.25 720.00 908.00 0.00 662.25

0211 GIRLS WRESTLING 10515.76 0.00 580.00 0.00 9935.76

001 GIRLS WRESTLING - $5,600 10515.76 0.00 580.00 0.00 9935.76104
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0212 BOYS GOLF 15795.76 2185.00 5337.88 0.00 12642.88

001 BOYS GOLF - $1,500 15795.76 2185.00 5337.88 0.00 12642.88

0213 GIRLS SOFTBALL 1472.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 1472.35

001 GIRLS SOFTBALL - $4,100 1472.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 1472.35

0214 CROSS-COUNTRY 552.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 552.83

001 CROSS COUNTRY - $1,000 552.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 552.83

0215 LETTERMEN'S CLUB 9889.81 2196.00 1458.64 0.00 10627.17

001 LETTERMEN'S CLUB 9889.81 2196.00 1458.64 0.00 10627.17

0218 CHEERLEADING 13300.46 0.00 841.81 0.00 12458.65

001 CHEERLEADING - $1,000 13300.46 0.00 841.81 0.00 12458.65

0219 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.37

001 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.37

0222 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB 16206.54 0.00 6341.63 0.00 9864.91

001 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB 16206.54 0.00 6341.63 0.00 9864.91

0225 BOYS SOCCER -126.55 0.00 275.00 0.00 -401.55

001 BOYS SOCCER - $2,000 -126.55 0.00 275.00 0.00 -401.55

0226 GIRLS SOCCER 148.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 148.46

001 GIRLS SOCCER - $2,000 148.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 148.46

0227 SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB 8878.34 149.10 0.00 0.00 9027.44

001 SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB 8878.34 149.10 0.00 0.00 9027.44

0228 GIRLS GOLF 10019.02 1325.00 3385.79 0.00 7958.23

001 GIRLS GOLF - $1,500 10019.02 1325.00 3385.79 0.00 7958.23

0229 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0230 LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN 541.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 541.04

001 LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN 341.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.04

002 2020 - CAITLYNN STEPHENS /ARMY 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

0231 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 51217.52 7567.39 9014.03 1275.82 51046.70

001 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 51217.52 7567.39 9014.03 1275.82 51046.70
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0235 TRACK/X-COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB 54.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.17

001 TRACK/X-COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB 54.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.17

0240 ACCT CLOSED-BA 07/18/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 HALL OF FAME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0249 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT 143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.01

001 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT 143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.01

0251 VOLLEYBALL 17403.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 17403.72

001 VOLLEYBALL - $1,000 17403.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 17403.72

002 VOLLEYBALL BOOSTERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0255 PHIL BARNES MEM SCHOLARSHIP 1400.00 375.00 0.00 0.00 1775.00

001 PHIL BARNES MEM SCHOLARSHIP 1400.00 375.00 0.00 0.00 1775.00

0256 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB 1117.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1117.40

001 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB 1117.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 1117.40

0257 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB 2819.55 1000.00 0.00 0.00 3819.55

001 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB 2819.55 1000.00 0.00 0.00 3819.55

0261 POM PON 5078.21 592.52 186.50 0.00 5484.23

001 POM PON - $1,000 5078.21 592.52 186.50 0.00 5484.23

0263 SWIMMING 5950.93 0.00 2980.01 0.00 2970.92

001 SWIMMING - $1,000 5950.93 0.00 2980.01 0.00 2970.92

0264 SWIMMING BOOSTER CLUB 171.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 171.28

001 SWIMMING BOOSTER CLUB 171.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 171.28

0285 ATHLETIC TRAINER 3780.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 3780.59

001 ATHLETIC TRAINER 3780.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 3780.59

0290 OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR 5841.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 5841.25

001 OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR 5841.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 5841.25

0301 SPECIAL EDUCATION 107.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.64

001 SPECIAL EDUCATION 107.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.64

0302 NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY 417.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 417.81

001 NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY 417.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 417.81
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0303 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM 594.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 594.67

001 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM 594.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 594.67

0304 MULTI-CULTURAL CLUB 308.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 308.50

001 MULTI-CULTURAL CLUB 308.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 308.50

0305 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT 4080.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 4080.97

001 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT 4080.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 4080.97

0306 JOURNALISM 3276.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 3276.57

001 JOURNALISM 3276.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 3276.57

0307 SENIOR CLASS 8529.90 560.00 1729.95 0.00 7359.95

001 SENIOR CLASS 8529.90 560.00 1729.95 0.00 7359.95

0308 JUNIOR CLASS 7766.97 3770.00 128.21 2805.00 14213.76

001 JUNIOR CLASS 7766.97 3770.00 128.21 2805.00 14213.76

0309 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0310 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0311 KEY CLUB 140.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 140.68

001 KEY CLUB 140.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 140.68

0312 BAND BOOSTERS 37779.29 0.00 1489.91 0.00 36289.38

001 BAND BOOSTERS 37779.29 0.00 1489.91 0.00 36289.38

0313 DEHYDRATOR RACE 18464.09 550.00 199.00 0.00 18815.09

001 DEHYDRATOR RACE 18464.09 550.00 199.00 0.00 18815.09

0314 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 2043.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 2043.79

001 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 2043.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 2043.79

0315 FACULTY FLOWER FUND 393.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.72

001 FACULTY FLOWER FUND 393.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.72

0316 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS 981.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 981.61

001 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS 981.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 981.61

0317 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK 3294.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 3294.69

001 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK 3294.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 3294.69107
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0319 STUDENT COUNCIL 36578.45 27375.22 5496.15 0.00 58457.52

001 STUDENT COUNCIL 36578.45 27375.22 5496.15 0.00 58457.52

0320 LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0321 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD ENDOWMNT. 5211.38 0.00 5182.65 0.00 28.73

001 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD
ENDOWMNT.

5211.38 0.00 5182.65 0.00 28.73

0322 SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 6124.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 6124.85

001 SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 930.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 930.10

002 COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF OK 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90

003 AAUW - AM ASSOC OF UNIV WOMEN 5193.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 5193.85

0323 BAND 1375.89 0.00 212.00 0.00 1163.89

001 BAND 1375.89 0.00 212.00 0.00 1163.89

0324 BAND TRIP ACCOUNT 8964.83 1798.00 0.00 0.00 10762.83

001 BAND TRIP ACCOUNT 8964.83 1798.00 0.00 0.00 10762.83

0325 RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP 408.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.55

001 RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP 408.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.55

0327 S.A.D.D. CLUB 429.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 429.03

001 S.A.D.D. CLUB 429.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 429.03

0328 HORTICULTURE 23042.53 0.00 3450.00 0.00 19592.53

001 HORTICULTURE 23042.53 0.00 3450.00 0.00 19592.53

0329 MARKETING 960.55 832.00 456.73 0.00 1335.82

001 MARKETING 960.55 832.00 456.73 0.00 1335.82

0330 OFFICE ACCOUNT 8114.12 200.00 1635.01 0.00 6679.11

001 OFFICE ACCOUNT 3089.95 200.00 654.76 0.00 2635.19

002 DEMON DEN CLOSET & PANTRY 1524.17 0.00 980.25 0.00 543.92

003 MATH & SCIENCE - OERB DONATION 3500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3500.00

004 DHS DIGITAL SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0333 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT 226.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 226.67

001 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT 226.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 226.67

0334 GREEN CLUB 347.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 347.03

001 GREEN CLUB 347.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 347.03
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0335 DRAMA 269.17 463.05 0.00 0.00 732.22

001 DRAMA 269.17 463.05 0.00 0.00 732.22

0337 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE 23431.91 16859.00 2037.03 -20.00 38233.88

001 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE 23431.91 16859.00 2037.03 -20.00 38233.88

0338 VOCAL MUSIC 2639.85 418.00 502.00 0.00 2555.85

001 VOCAL MUSIC 2639.85 418.00 502.00 0.00 2555.85

0339 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.80

001 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.80

0340 VENDING 13271.54 366.47 550.00 0.00 13088.01

001 VENDING 13271.54 366.47 550.00 0.00 13088.01

0343 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 285.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 285.00

001 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 285.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 285.00

0346 MUSIC TRIP ACCOUNT 1105.08 1458.40 0.00 0.00 2563.48

001 MUSIC TRIP ACCOUNT 1105.08 1458.40 0.00 0.00 2563.48

0347 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 12462.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 12462.12

001 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 12462.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 12462.12

0348 LEADERSHIP 3554.21 0.00 2236.50 0.00 1317.71

001 LEADERSHIP 3554.21 0.00 2236.50 0.00 1317.71

002 CLOSED-BA MOVED TO 330.002 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0349 SENIOR CAP & GOWN 5960.00 2350.00 220.00 350.00 8440.00

001 SENIOR CAP & GOWN 5960.00 2350.00 220.00 350.00 8440.00

0350 DHS TSA CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DHS TSA CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0352 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.58

001 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.58

0360 EDGE: VENDING 2649.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 2649.40

001 EDGE: VENDING 2649.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 2649.40

0500 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 271.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 271.19

001 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 271.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 271.19
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Acct. Name Beg.Month Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0550 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 270.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 270.88

001 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 270.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 270.88

1011 CO: TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 112722.12 113.30 0.00 58.50 112893.92

001 CO: CHROMEBOOKS 108479.40 113.30 0.00 58.50 108651.20

002 CO: DONATIONS 4242.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4242.72

1021 ATTENDANCE AWARDS 1500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00

001 CO:  ATTENDANCE AWARDS 1500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00

1030 CLOSED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: SPECIAL EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1031 CO: SPEC ED/SPECIAL OLYMPICS 3521.93 300.00 0.00 0.00 3821.93

001 CO: SPEC ED/SPECIAL OLYMPICS 3521.93 300.00 0.00 0.00 3821.93

1032 CLOSED-BA: 06/20/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: BEST BUDDIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1051 CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS 1615.03 0.00 202.57 1587.54 3000.00

001 CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS 1615.03 0.00 202.57 1587.54 3000.00

002 LITTLE DRIBBLERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1061 CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT. 1081.95 100.00 0.00 0.00 1181.95

001 CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT. 1081.95 100.00 0.00 0.00 1181.95

1062 CLOSED-BA: 06/20/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: 772 GEAR UP FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1063 CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED 2379.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 2379.86

001 CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED 2079.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 2079.86

002 CO: MATHCOUNTS 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

1064 CO: EL CORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: EL CORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1071 CO: ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT 39705.03 30.48 1397.32 1860.05 40198.24

001 CO: ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT 40438.40 30.48 1397.32 1860.05 40931.61

002 ASBOI - EAGLE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 CO: EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH -733.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 -733.37

1081 COUSINS EVERYWHERE 4023.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4023.00

001 MILK & JUICE, AND LUNCHES 523.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 523.00
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002 TILLEY-STUDENT NEEDS 3500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3500.00

1091 MCCASLAND FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MCCASLAND FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1098 CO: ONE DUNCAN 4255.98 0.00 185.03 0.00 4070.95

001 CO: ONE DUNCAN 4255.98 0.00 185.03 0.00 4070.95

1099 CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND 499.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 499.66

001 CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND 499.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 499.66

1101 MS:LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROP. 101.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101.00

001 MS:LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROP. 101.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101.00

1213 MS: BAND 8469.14 300.00 257.75 0.00 8511.39

001 MS: BAND 8469.14 300.00 257.75 0.00 8511.39

1214 MS: STEM 2158.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 2158.05

001 MS: STEM 2158.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 2158.05

1216 MS: LIBRARY 394.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 394.67

001 MS: LIBRARY 394.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 394.67

1218 MS: OFFICE 10613.39 83.00 342.18 0.00 10354.21

001 MS: OFFICE 10613.39 83.00 342.18 0.00 10354.21

1219 MS: ATHLETICS 17311.14 11625.00 11807.95 300.00 17428.19

001 MS: ATHLETICS 8086.88 11474.00 3844.95 300.00 16015.93

002 MS: FOOTBALL 7963.00 0.00 7963.00 0.00 0.00

003 MS: CHEERLEADING 1261.26 151.00 0.00 0.00 1412.26

1220 CLOSED-BA: 01/10/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MS: DMS FCA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1221 MS: VOCAL MUSIC 2876.99 0.00 1130.95 25.00 1771.04

001 MS: VOCAL MUSIC 1461.54 0.00 0.00 25.00 1486.54

002 MS: PITCHFORKS 1415.45 0.00 1130.95 0.00 284.50

1222 MS: ROBOTICS CLUB 583.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.77

001 MS: ROBOTICS CLUB 583.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.77

1225 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET 5503.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 5503.59

001 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET 4513.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 4513.11
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002 MS: DONATIONS FOR
CHROMEBOOKS

990.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 990.48

003 MS: CREATING HOPE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1301 MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC) 3382.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 3382.51

001 MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC) 3382.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 3382.51

1302 MS: NJHS 13917.20 0.00 292.90 0.00 13624.30

001 MS: NJHS 13917.20 0.00 292.90 0.00 13624.30

1303 ACCT CLOSED-BA:12/14/21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MS: 7TH/8TH GRADE CHEERLEADERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1305 MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART 10.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15

001 MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART 10.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15

002 MS: Natl Jr Art Honor Society 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1306 MS: COMPUTER CLUB 65.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.68

001 MS: COMPUTER CLUB 65.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.68

1308 MS: STUDENT COUNCIL 7783.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 7783.14

001 MS: STUDENT COUNCIL 7783.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 7783.14

1310 MS: YEARBOOK 15491.01 0.00 2552.50 0.00 12938.51

001 MS: JOURNALISM 15491.01 0.00 2552.50 0.00 12938.51

1312 MS: ACADEMIC CLUB 1145.98 0.00 235.72 0.00 910.26

001 MS: ACADEMIC CLUB 1145.98 0.00 235.72 0.00 910.26

1315 CLOSE: BA: 11/08/22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DMS/DHS BASS CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1350 MS: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT 351.19 0.00 61.80 0.00 289.39

001 MS: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT 351.19 0.00 61.80 0.00 289.39

2201 EM: MILK FUND 7006.43 803.75 577.36 1.00 7233.82

001 EM: MILK FUND 7006.43 803.75 577.36 1.00 7233.82

2203 EM: STUDENT STORE 58.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.06

001 EM: STUDENT STORE 58.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.06

2204 EM: MISCELLANEOUS 4314.69 0.00 244.60 0.00 4070.09

001 EM: MISCELLANEOUS 2672.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 2672.69
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002 EM: CLOTHES CLOSE 885.00 0.00 109.00 0.00 776.00

003 EM: ARCHERY 757.00 0.00 135.60 0.00 621.40

2205 EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1310.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 1310.24

001 EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1310.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 1310.24

2206 EM: PICTURE FUND 2637.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 2637.66

001 EM: PICTURE FUND 2637.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 2637.66

2207 EM: LIBRARY FUND 1321.82 2170.91 0.00 0.00 3492.73

001 EM: LIBRARY FUND 1321.82 2170.91 0.00 0.00 3492.73

2208 EM: PTO FUND 15332.21 513.00 1205.35 0.00 14639.86

001 EM: PTO FUND 15332.21 513.00 1205.35 0.00 14639.86

5201 HM: MILK FUND 6044.20 529.50 848.40 189.00 5914.30

001 HM: MILK FUND 6044.20 529.50 848.40 189.00 5914.30

5203 HM: STUDENT STORE 306.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 306.30

001 HM: STUDENT STORE 306.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 306.30

5204 HM: MISCELLANEOUS 10664.11 1108.00 377.36 0.00 11394.75

001 HM: MISCELLANEOUS 5309.92 1108.00 174.10 0.00 6243.82

002 DONATIONS FOR MARQUEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 HM: ARCHERY 4469.19 0.00 133.34 0.00 4335.85

004 HM: CLOTHES CLOSET 885.00 0.00 69.92 0.00 815.08

5206 HM: PICTURE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 HM: PICTURE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5207 HM: LIBRARY FUND 4659.02 2594.40 3224.94 0.00 4028.48

001 HM: LIBRARY FUND 4659.02 2594.40 3224.94 0.00 4028.48

5208 HM: PTO FUND 60526.32 1603.18 19429.36 0.00 42700.14

001 HM: PTO FUND 23143.17 0.00 589.51 0.00 22553.66

002 BIG KAHUNA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 SPIRITWEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

004 SPIRIT WAGON 1534.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1534.50

005 FALCON FRIDAY 7280.77 49.00 374.33 0.00 6955.44

006 DONATION DRIVE 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00

007 HOSPITALITY 875.88 0.00 29.34 0.00 846.54

008 KIND WEEK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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009 WORLD'S FINEST CHOCOLATE 27676.00 1554.18 18436.18 0.00 10794.00

6201 WR: MILK FUND 15468.44 525.10 1227.46 0.00 14766.08

001 WR: MILK FUND 15468.44 525.10 1227.46 0.00 14766.08

6203 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION 11.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.24

001 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION 11.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.24

6204 WR: STEM 1873.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 1873.79

001 WR: WILL ROGERS STEM 1744.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 1744.31

002 WR: ELK CROSSING STEM 129.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.48

6205 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1587.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1587.50

001 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS 485.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 485.87

003 WR: EME SANDERS' CLASS 14.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.20

004 WR: PHYSICAL EDUCATION 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

005 WR: J. DITTNER, COUNSELOR 130.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 130.72

006 WR: LORI MITCHELL'S CLASS 246.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 246.71

007 WR: CLOTHES CLOSET 510.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 510.00

6206 WR: PICTURE FUND 5917.88 775.00 930.55 0.00 5762.33

001 WR: PICTURE FUND 5917.88 775.00 930.55 0.00 5762.33

6207 WR: LIBRARY FUND 134.97 13.00 429.65 0.00 -281.68

001 WR: LIBRARY FUND 134.97 13.00 429.65 0.00 -281.68

6208 WR: PRE-K OPERATIONS 32534.89 1347.65 987.44 0.00 32895.10

001 WR: PRE-K OPERATIONS 32534.89 1347.65 987.44 0.00 32895.10

7201 MT: MILK FUND 4136.55 357.31 263.23 0.00 4230.63

001 MT: MILK FUND 4136.55 357.31 263.23 0.00 4230.63

7204 MT: MISCELLANEOUS 734.92 2.00 278.64 0.00 458.28

001 MT: MISCELLANEOUS 204.03 2.00 0.00 0.00 206.03

002 MT: CLOTHES CLOSET 530.89 0.00 278.64 0.00 252.25

7205 MT: INTEREST & DONATIONS 12000.78 0.00 514.51 0.00 11486.27

001 MT: INTEREST & DONATIONS 7000.78 0.00 514.51 0.00 6486.27

002 MT: MARQUEE 5000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5000.00

7206 MT: PICTURE FUND 1657.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 1657.10

001 MT: PICTURE FUND 1657.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 1657.10
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7207 MT: LIBRARY FUND 294.00 1146.69 75.00 0.00 1365.69

001 MT: LIBRARY FUND 294.00 1146.69 75.00 0.00 1365.69

7208 MT: PTO FUND 12009.12 382.00 674.23 0.00 11716.89

001 MT: PTO FUND 12009.12 382.00 674.23 0.00 11716.89

8201 WW: MILK FUND 20236.13 472.77 603.53 0.00 20105.37

001 WW: MILK FUND 20236.13 472.77 603.53 0.00 20105.37

8203 WW: STUDENT STORE 104.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.97

001 WW: STUDENT STORE 104.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.97

8204 WW: MISCELLANEOUS 18536.96 1140.00 4841.96 0.00 14835.00

001 WW: MISCELLANEOUS 17809.17 1140.00 4841.96 0.00 14107.21

002 WW: CLOTHES CLOSET 727.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 727.79

8205 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS 5457.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 5457.97

001 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS 5126.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 5126.38

002 WW: PRE-K CLASS 52.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.99

004 WW: MRS. ZUPPER'S 4TH GR CLASS 102.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.85

005 WW: MS. ETHERIDGE'S CLASSROOM 175.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 175.75

8206 WW: PICTURE FUND 1693.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 1693.54

001 WW: PICTURE FUND 1693.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 1693.54

8207 WW: LIBRARY FUND 5327.80 2550.80 75.00 0.00 7803.60

001 WW: LIBRARY FUND 5327.80 2550.80 75.00 0.00 7803.60

8208 WW: PTO FUND 14836.06 348.10 301.97 0.00 14882.19

001 WW: PTO FUND 4365.26 348.10 301.97 0.00 4411.39

002 WW: MARQUEE 2565.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2565.00

011 WW: 1ST GRADE 258.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 258.04

012 WW: 2ND GRADE 487.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 487.59

013 WW: 3RD GRADE 601.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 601.25

014 WW: 4TH GRADE 546.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 546.89

015 WW: 5TH GRADE 295.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 295.41

016 WW: KINDERGARTEN 863.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 863.89

017 WW: ART 4352.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 4352.73

018 WW: KARON HISE (WE LOVE) 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

8209 WW: SUNSHINE FUND 385.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 385.65

001 WW: SUNSHINE FUND 385.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 385.65
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9201 PL: MILK FUND 6386.35 429.75 704.83 0.00 6111.27

001 PL: MILK FUND 6386.35 429.75 704.83 0.00 6111.27

9204 PL: MISCELLANEOUS 11671.15 3494.00 393.01 0.00 14772.14

001 PL: 1ST GRADE 151.30 212.00 0.00 0.00 363.30

002 PL: 2ND GRADE 93.24 126.00 0.00 0.00 219.24

003 PL: 3RD GRADE 310.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 310.20

004 PL: 4TH GRADE 660.96 446.00 0.00 0.00 1106.96

005 PL: 5TH GRADE 3676.22 140.00 0.00 0.00 3816.22

006 PL: KINDERGARTEN 429.93 520.00 0.00 0.00 949.93

007 PL: PE - PHYSICAL EDUCATION 2931.60 0.00 59.35 0.00 2872.25

008 PL: MUSIC 1278.77 2050.00 333.66 0.00 2995.11

009 PL: SPECIAL EDUCATION 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97

020 PL: GRADE LEVEL SHIRTS 634.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 634.75

021 PL: DUNCAN DEMON SHIRTS 393.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.21

022 PL: YEARBOOKS 449.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 449.00

023 PL: SQUARE 1 ART 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

024 PL: CLOTHES CLOSET 660.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 660.00

9205 PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS 10483.85 100.00 0.00 0.00 10583.85

001 PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS 9984.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 9984.06

002 AIMEE GREENING MEMORIAL 498.08 100.00 0.00 0.00 598.08

003 M. TARPLEY RESOURCE-OECU GRANT 1.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.71

9206 PL: PICTURE FUND 12216.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 12216.76

001 PL: PICTURE FUND 12216.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 12216.76

9207 PL: LIBRARY FUND 542.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 542.61

001 PL: LIBRARY FUND 542.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 542.61

9208 PL: PTO FUND 33821.74 233.75 1499.81 0.00 32555.68

001 PL: PTO OPERATING FUND 208.18 0.00 24.93 0.00 183.25

002 PL: POP AND POPCORN 7706.17 233.75 150.29 0.00 7789.63

003 PL: SHIRTS 7348.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 7348.72

004 PL: DONATION DRIVE 7295.00 0.00 1324.59 0.00 5970.41

005 PL: YEARBOOKS to be 9204.022 3241.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 3241.34

006 PL: SPIRIT STORE 7542.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 7542.13

007 ACCT MOVED FROM PTO TO OFFICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

008 PL: BOX TOPS 180.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 180.20

009 PL: STAFF MEALS 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

9209 PL: SUNSHINE FUND 260.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.77

001 PL: SUNSHINE FUND 260.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.77
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9990 DPSF OPERATING ACCOUNT 25949.32 0.00 4938.92 0.00 21010.40

001 DEX AWARDS 17370.84 0.00 4903.93 0.00 12466.91

002 ESPORTS 3336.05 0.00 34.99 0.00 3301.06

004 SPEC ED - OPAL LOWRY TRUST 893.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 893.43

007 PEER MENTORING - GEAR UP 3099.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 3099.40

008 DMS PROJECT BASED LEARNING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

009 STEM 1249.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1249.60

MTD TOTALS: (161 Accounts) 1,147,507.82 114,542.59 (144,766.99) 8,431.91 1,125,715.33
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Beginning MTD Account Balance: $1,147,507.82

Bank Charges: (199.85)

Interest: 3,647.44

NSF Adjustments: 0.00

Expense: 0.00

Revenue: 4,684.32

Total Adjustments: $8,131.91

Total Adjustments: 8,131.91

Add Voids: 300.00

Adjustment with Voids: $8,431.91

Receipts Issued: 114,542.59

Voided Receipts: 0.00

Total Receipts: $114,542.59

Checks Issued: 144,766.99

Voided Checks: (300.00)

Total Checks: $144,466.99

Current Balance: $1,125,715.33

YTD Outstanding Checks: 29,963.58

Prior Year Outstanding Checks: 3,614.29
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For Bank Account:

* * * * * * 9935

This Report Is True And Correct

To The Best Of My Knowledge.

Date: ____/____/_____

Beginning:

Receipts:

Checks:

Adjustments:

Ending:

1,055,752.32

1,174,956.72

(1,215,049.51)

110,055.80

$1,125,715.33

Acct. Name Beg.Year Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0101 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0104 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0201 ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND 14309.55 58881.00 63575.00 2340.00 11955.55

001 ATHLETIC REVENUE FUND 14309.55 58881.00 63575.00 2340.00 11955.55

0202 ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATION 0.00 44616.00 45850.00 615.00 -619.00

001 ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATION 0.00 44616.00 45850.00 615.00 -619.00

0203 FOOTBALL FUND 37876.97 48105.65 63961.45 0.00 22021.17

001 FOOTBALL FUND - $23,540 37876.97 48105.65 63961.45 0.00 22021.17

002 SW DAIRY MUSEUM GRANT-CH MILK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0204 BOYS BASKETBALL 7632.43 12032.50 11436.43 0.00 8228.50

001 BOYS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50 7632.43 12032.50 11436.43 0.00 8228.50

0205 GIRLS BASKETBALL 3501.55 19038.50 16252.65 -810.00 5477.40

001 GIRLS BASKETBALL - $5,942.50 3501.55 19038.50 16252.65 -810.00 5477.40

0206 BOYS WRESTLING 5536.49 11432.94 9205.78 0.00 7763.65

001 BOYS WRESTLING - $5,600 5536.49 11432.94 9205.78 0.00 7763.65

0207 BASEBALL 759.57 4602.00 5765.33 1177.00 773.24

001 BASEBALL - $4,100 759.57 4602.00 5765.33 1177.00 773.24

0208 BOYS & GIRLS TRACK 16712.34 0.00 6116.17 1060.75 11656.92

001 BOYS - $3,400, GIRLS - $3,400 16712.34 0.00 6116.17 1060.75 11656.92

0209 ACCT CLOSED-BA 12/14/21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 GIRLS TRACK - $3,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0210 TENNIS 3112.98 4264.68 9817.54 3102.13 662.25

001 TENNIS - B-$1,600, G-$1,600 3112.98 4264.68 9817.54 3102.13 662.25

0211 GIRLS WRESTLING 6804.66 5889.99 2758.89 0.00 9935.76

001 GIRLS WRESTLING - $5,600 6804.66 5889.99 2758.89 0.00 9935.76119



DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

FY-2025

YTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

April 01, 2025

Page 2 of 15 Activity Fund 04/01/2025 11:28:26 AM

Acct. Name Beg.Year Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0212 BOYS GOLF 16773.86 4305.00 8435.98 0.00 12642.88

001 BOYS GOLF - $1,500 16773.86 4305.00 8435.98 0.00 12642.88

0213 GIRLS SOFTBALL 422.21 6061.56 5311.42 300.00 1472.35

001 GIRLS SOFTBALL - $4,100 422.21 6061.56 5311.42 300.00 1472.35

0214 CROSS-COUNTRY 770.34 1420.00 1637.51 0.00 552.83

001 CROSS COUNTRY - $1,000 770.34 1420.00 1637.51 0.00 552.83

0215 LETTERMEN'S CLUB 526.92 33680.37 24589.21 1009.09 10627.17

001 LETTERMEN'S CLUB 526.92 33680.37 24589.21 1009.09 10627.17

0218 CHEERLEADING 22474.74 10527.00 23332.67 2789.58 12458.65

001 CHEERLEADING - $1,000 22474.74 10527.00 23332.67 2789.58 12458.65

0219 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.37

001 QUARTERBACK BOOSTER CLUB 197.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.37

0222 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB 4025.18 17606.00 11766.27 0.00 9864.91

001 BASEBALL BOOSTER CLUB 4025.18 17606.00 11766.27 0.00 9864.91

0225 BOYS SOCCER 673.45 0.00 1075.00 0.00 -401.55

001 BOYS SOCCER - $2,000 673.45 0.00 1075.00 0.00 -401.55

0226 GIRLS SOCCER 5460.96 0.00 5312.50 0.00 148.46

001 GIRLS SOCCER - $2,000 5460.96 0.00 5312.50 0.00 148.46

0227 SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB 8930.50 2836.94 2740.00 0.00 9027.44

001 SOCCER BOOSTER CLUB 8930.50 2836.94 2740.00 0.00 9027.44

0228 GIRLS GOLF 9549.91 2675.00 4266.68 0.00 7958.23

001 GIRLS GOLF - $1,500 9549.91 2675.00 4266.68 0.00 7958.23

0229 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DHS GOLF BOOSTER CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0230 LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN 541.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 541.04

001 LEGACY BK CD: DONNIE CHRISTIAN 341.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.04

002 2020 - CAITLYNN STEPHENS /ARMY 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

0231 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 48231.82 96754.53 108557.02 14617.37 51046.70

001 ATHLETIC DEPT. CONCESSION 48231.82 96754.53 108557.02 14617.37 51046.70
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0235 TRACK/X-COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB 335.80 1000.00 1281.63 0.00 54.17

001 TRACK/X-COUNTRY BOOSTER CLUB 335.80 1000.00 1281.63 0.00 54.17

0240 ACCT CLOSED-BA 07/18/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 HALL OF FAME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0249 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT 143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.01

001 TENNIS DONATION ACCOUNT 143.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.01

0251 VOLLEYBALL 18014.56 17386.06 17941.90 -55.00 17403.72

001 VOLLEYBALL - $1,000 18014.56 17386.06 17941.90 -55.00 17403.72

002 VOLLEYBALL BOOSTERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0255 PHIL BARNES MEM SCHOLARSHIP 1250.00 525.00 0.00 0.00 1775.00

001 PHIL BARNES MEM SCHOLARSHIP 1250.00 525.00 0.00 0.00 1775.00

0256 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB 621.84 1583.66 1088.10 0.00 1117.40

001 TENNIS BOOSTER CLUB 621.84 1583.66 1088.10 0.00 1117.40

0257 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB 3787.30 1000.00 967.75 0.00 3819.55

001 TIP-IN BASKETBALL BOOSTER CLUB 3787.30 1000.00 967.75 0.00 3819.55

0261 POM PON 11320.81 7835.63 13672.21 0.00 5484.23

001 POM PON - $1,000 11320.81 7835.63 13672.21 0.00 5484.23

0263 SWIMMING 1496.65 19203.00 17932.93 204.20 2970.92

001 SWIMMING - $1,000 1496.65 19203.00 17932.93 204.20 2970.92

0264 SWIMMING BOOSTER CLUB 171.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 171.28

001 SWIMMING BOOSTER CLUB 171.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 171.28

0285 ATHLETIC TRAINER 5006.19 2000.00 3225.60 0.00 3780.59

001 ATHLETIC TRAINER 5006.19 2000.00 3225.60 0.00 3780.59

0290 OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR 3390.50 3630.00 1179.25 0.00 5841.25

001 OSSAA SPORTS SPECTACULAR 3390.50 3630.00 1179.25 0.00 5841.25

0301 SPECIAL EDUCATION 107.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.64

001 SPECIAL EDUCATION 107.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 107.64

0302 NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY 221.66 2279.00 2470.46 387.61 417.81

001 NAHS - NATL ART HONOR SOCIETY 221.66 2279.00 2470.46 387.61 417.81

121



DUNCANPUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 1548

DUNCAN, OK 73534

FY-2025

YTD Summary

Summary Of Accounts

April 01, 2025

Page 4 of 15 Activity Fund 04/01/2025 11:28:41 AM

Acct. Name Beg.Year Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

0303 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM 594.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 594.67

001 PFC INTERNSHIP PROGRAM 594.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 594.67

0304 MULTI-CULTURAL CLUB 308.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 308.50

001 MULTI-CULTURAL CLUB 308.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 308.50

0305 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT 3604.57 1296.00 819.60 0.00 4080.97

001 PSAT/AP TESTS ACCOUNT 3604.57 1296.00 819.60 0.00 4080.97

0306 JOURNALISM 3276.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 3276.57

001 JOURNALISM 3276.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 3276.57

0307 SENIOR CLASS 0.00 10556.86 3196.91 0.00 7359.95

001 SENIOR CLASS 0.00 10556.86 3196.91 0.00 7359.95

0308 JUNIOR CLASS 7851.86 11770.00 8243.10 2835.00 14213.76

001 JUNIOR CLASS 7851.86 11770.00 8243.10 2835.00 14213.76

0309 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 SOPHOMORE CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0310 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 FRESHMAN CLASS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0311 KEY CLUB 245.44 0.00 104.76 0.00 140.68

001 KEY CLUB 245.44 0.00 104.76 0.00 140.68

0312 BAND BOOSTERS 23117.77 25681.00 12509.39 0.00 36289.38

001 BAND BOOSTERS 23117.77 25681.00 12509.39 0.00 36289.38

0313 DEHYDRATOR RACE 21902.94 25113.00 29938.10 1737.25 18815.09

001 DEHYDRATOR RACE 21902.94 25113.00 29938.10 1737.25 18815.09

0314 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 1256.64 2220.00 1432.85 0.00 2043.79

001 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 1256.64 2220.00 1432.85 0.00 2043.79

0315 FACULTY FLOWER FUND 393.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.72

001 FACULTY FLOWER FUND 393.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 393.72

0316 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS 171.61 810.00 0.00 0.00 981.61

001 SENIOR CLASS BACK YEARS 171.61 810.00 0.00 0.00 981.61

0317 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK 8247.87 2465.35 8928.53 1510.00 3294.69

001 SMOKE RINGS YEARBOOK 8247.87 2465.35 8928.53 1510.00 3294.69122
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0319 STUDENT COUNCIL 3701.91 65309.01 15509.59 4956.19 58457.52

001 STUDENT COUNCIL 3701.91 65309.01 15509.59 4956.19 58457.52

0320 LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0321 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD ENDOWMNT. 564.82 9434.06 9970.15 0.00 28.73

001 HS LIBRARY WOODWARD
ENDOWMNT.

564.82 9434.06 9970.15 0.00 28.73

0322 SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 8124.85 4000.00 6000.00 0.00 6124.85

001 SCHOLARSHIP ACCOUNT 2930.10 0.00 2000.00 0.00 930.10

002 COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF OK 0.90 4000.00 4000.00 0.00 0.90

003 AAUW - AM ASSOC OF UNIV WOMEN 5193.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 5193.85

0323 BAND 1138.89 2323.00 2588.00 290.00 1163.89

001 BAND 1138.89 2323.00 2588.00 290.00 1163.89

0324 BAND TRIP ACCOUNT 6587.03 5555.00 1379.20 0.00 10762.83

001 BAND TRIP ACCOUNT 6587.03 5555.00 1379.20 0.00 10762.83

0325 RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP 408.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.55

001 RONNIE BISHOP SCHOLARSHIP 408.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 408.55

0327 S.A.D.D. CLUB 429.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 429.03

001 S.A.D.D. CLUB 429.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 429.03

0328 HORTICULTURE 34027.19 493.00 15711.25 783.59 19592.53

001 HORTICULTURE 34027.19 493.00 15711.25 783.59 19592.53

0329 MARKETING 1473.74 4556.00 4821.31 127.39 1335.82

001 MARKETING 1473.74 4556.00 4821.31 127.39 1335.82

0330 OFFICE ACCOUNT 8916.85 6165.00 8402.74 0.00 6679.11

001 OFFICE ACCOUNT 4369.08 2165.00 3898.89 0.00 2635.19

002 DEMON DEN CLOSET & PANTRY 3547.77 1500.00 4503.85 0.00 543.92

003 MATH & SCIENCE - OERB DONATION 1000.00 2500.00 0.00 0.00 3500.00

004 DHS DIGITAL SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0333 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT 226.67 75.00 75.00 0.00 226.67

001 ACADEMIC TEAM ACCOUNT 226.67 75.00 75.00 0.00 226.67

0334 GREEN CLUB 347.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 347.03

001 GREEN CLUB 347.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 347.03
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0335 DRAMA 442.79 2810.18 2700.75 180.00 732.22

001 DRAMA 442.79 2810.18 2700.75 180.00 732.22

0337 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE 21478.72 53080.20 36305.04 -20.00 38233.88

001 VOCATIONAL AGRICULTURE 21478.72 53080.20 36305.04 -20.00 38233.88

0338 VOCAL MUSIC 5690.76 3852.00 8198.61 1211.70 2555.85

001 VOCAL MUSIC 5690.76 3852.00 8198.61 1211.70 2555.85

0339 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.80

001 VOCAL MUSIC BOOSTER CLUB 190.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 190.80

0340 VENDING 10848.62 4525.10 2285.71 0.00 13088.01

001 VENDING 10848.62 4525.10 2285.71 0.00 13088.01

0343 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 0.00 285.00 0.00 0.00 285.00

001 FELOWSHP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES 0.00 285.00 0.00 0.00 285.00

0346 MUSIC TRIP ACCOUNT 19820.25 44552.35 67804.12 5995.00 2563.48

001 MUSIC TRIP ACCOUNT 19820.25 44552.35 67804.12 5995.00 2563.48

0347 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 7962.12 5500.00 1000.00 0.00 12462.12

001 WINNER'S CIRCLE: AG BOOSTERS 7962.12 5500.00 1000.00 0.00 12462.12

0348 LEADERSHIP 25.31 3899.00 2606.60 0.00 1317.71

001 LEADERSHIP 25.31 3899.00 2606.60 0.00 1317.71

002 CLOSED-BA MOVED TO 330.002 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0349 SENIOR CAP & GOWN 0.00 5100.00 220.00 3560.00 8440.00

001 SENIOR CAP & GOWN 0.00 5100.00 220.00 3560.00 8440.00

0350 DHS TSA CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DHS TSA CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0352 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.58

001 AMERICAN SIGN LANGUAGE 209.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 209.58

0360 EDGE: VENDING 3002.12 413.29 766.01 0.00 2649.40

001 EDGE: VENDING 3002.12 413.29 766.01 0.00 2649.40

0500 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 265.99 5.20 0.00 0.00 271.19

001 MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT 265.99 5.20 0.00 0.00 271.19
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0550 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 134.76 519.12 383.00 0.00 270.88

001 TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 134.76 519.12 383.00 0.00 270.88

1011 CO: TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 102630.22 25757.75 25407.50 9913.45 112893.92

001 CO: CHROMEBOOKS 98387.50 25757.75 25407.50 9913.45 108651.20

002 CO: DONATIONS 4242.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4242.72

1021 ATTENDANCE AWARDS 0.00 1500.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00

001 CO:  ATTENDANCE AWARDS 0.00 1500.00 0.00 0.00 1500.00

1030 CLOSED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: SPECIAL EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1031 CO: SPEC ED/SPECIAL OLYMPICS 5316.16 1000.00 2494.23 0.00 3821.93

001 CO: SPEC ED/SPECIAL OLYMPICS 5316.16 1000.00 2494.23 0.00 3821.93

1032 CLOSED-BA: 06/20/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: BEST BUDDIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1051 CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS 3000.00 1320.00 7670.17 6350.17 3000.00

001 CO: ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENTS 3000.00 0.00 5510.17 5510.17 3000.00

002 LITTLE DRIBBLERS 0.00 1320.00 2160.00 840.00 0.00

1061 CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT. 1081.95 100.00 0.00 0.00 1181.95

001 CO: TEACHER OF THE YEAR ACCT. 1081.95 100.00 0.00 0.00 1181.95

1062 CLOSED-BA: 06/20/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: 772 GEAR UP FUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1063 CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED 2375.73 200.00 195.87 0.00 2379.86

001 CO: GIFTED AND TALENTED 2075.73 200.00 195.87 0.00 2079.86

002 CO: MATHCOUNTS 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

1064 CO: EL CORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 CO: EL CORDINATOR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1071 CO: ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT 38094.76 593.96 25725.14 27234.66 40198.24

001 CO: ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT 38094.76 593.96 24991.77 27234.66 40931.61

002 ASBOI - EAGLE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 CO: EMPLOYEE OF THE MONTH 0.00 0.00 733.37 0.00 -733.37

1081 COUSINS EVERYWHERE 4023.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4023.00

001 MILK & JUICE, AND LUNCHES 523.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 523.00
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002 TILLEY-STUDENT NEEDS 3500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3500.00

1091 MCCASLAND FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MCCASLAND FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1098 CO: ONE DUNCAN 2094.33 2161.65 185.03 0.00 4070.95

001 CO: ONE DUNCAN 2094.33 2161.65 185.03 0.00 4070.95

1099 CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND 457.01 220.00 237.35 60.00 499.66

001 CO: EMPLOYEE BENEVOLENCE FUND 457.01 220.00 237.35 60.00 499.66

1101 MS:LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROP. 40.00 60.00 0.00 1.00 101.00

001 MS:LOSS/DAMAGE:BKS,EQUIP,PROP. 40.00 60.00 0.00 1.00 101.00

1213 MS: BAND 7861.17 4089.75 3459.93 20.40 8511.39

001 MS: BAND 7861.17 4089.75 3459.93 20.40 8511.39

1214 MS: STEM 74.05 2084.00 0.00 0.00 2158.05

001 MS: STEM 74.05 2084.00 0.00 0.00 2158.05

1216 MS: LIBRARY 364.22 30.45 0.00 0.00 394.67

001 MS: LIBRARY 364.22 30.45 0.00 0.00 394.67

1218 MS: OFFICE 4010.91 27447.39 21104.09 0.00 10354.21

001 MS: OFFICE 4010.91 27447.39 21104.09 0.00 10354.21

1219 MS: ATHLETICS 9076.45 38539.13 33623.85 3436.46 17428.19

001 MS: ATHLETICS 8609.04 27350.75 23118.86 3175.00 16015.93

002 MS: FOOTBALL 0.00 7963.00 7963.00 0.00 0.00

003 MS: CHEERLEADING 467.41 3225.38 2541.99 261.46 1412.26

1220 CLOSED-BA: 01/10/23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MS: DMS FCA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1221 MS: VOCAL MUSIC 3359.19 6397.00 8386.15 401.00 1771.04

001 MS: VOCAL MUSIC 2173.97 5408.00 6496.43 401.00 1486.54

002 MS: PITCHFORKS 1185.22 989.00 1889.72 0.00 284.50

1222 MS: ROBOTICS CLUB 583.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.77

001 MS: ROBOTICS CLUB 583.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.77

1225 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET 4847.79 2518.96 1863.16 0.00 5503.59

001 MS: CLOTHES CLOSET 3347.83 1609.48 444.20 0.00 4513.11
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002 MS: DONATIONS FOR
CHROMEBOOKS

81.00 909.48 0.00 0.00 990.48

003 MS: CREATING HOPE 1418.96 0.00 1418.96 0.00 0.00

1301 MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC) 3580.21 0.00 197.70 0.00 3382.51

001 MS: TSA (TECH STUDENT ASSOC) 3580.21 0.00 197.70 0.00 3382.51

1302 MS: NJHS 9950.17 7752.81 4108.68 30.00 13624.30

001 MS: NJHS 9950.17 7752.81 4108.68 30.00 13624.30

1303 ACCT CLOSED-BA:12/14/21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 MS: 7TH/8TH GRADE CHEERLEADERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1305 MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART 10.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15

001 MS: MIDDLE SCHOOL ART 10.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.15

002 MS: Natl Jr Art Honor Society 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1306 MS: COMPUTER CLUB 65.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.68

001 MS: COMPUTER CLUB 65.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.68

1308 MS: STUDENT COUNCIL 10607.77 0.00 2824.63 0.00 7783.14

001 MS: STUDENT COUNCIL 10607.77 0.00 2824.63 0.00 7783.14

1310 MS: YEARBOOK 14275.51 1385.50 3467.50 745.00 12938.51

001 MS: JOURNALISM 14275.51 1385.50 3467.50 745.00 12938.51

1312 MS: ACADEMIC CLUB 1295.98 360.00 745.72 0.00 910.26

001 MS: ACADEMIC CLUB 1295.98 360.00 745.72 0.00 910.26

1315 CLOSE: BA: 11/08/22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 DMS/DHS BASS CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1350 MS: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT 605.97 0.00 316.58 0.00 289.39

001 MS: SUNSHINE ACCOUNT 605.97 0.00 316.58 0.00 289.39

2201 EM: MILK FUND 4138.84 9465.97 6371.99 1.00 7233.82

001 EM: MILK FUND 4138.84 9465.97 6371.99 1.00 7233.82

2203 EM: STUDENT STORE 58.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.06

001 EM: STUDENT STORE 58.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.06

2204 EM: MISCELLANEOUS 2745.47 2051.50 726.88 0.00 4070.09

001 EM: MISCELLANEOUS 2420.47 638.50 386.28 0.00 2672.69
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002 EM: CLOTHES CLOSE 325.00 560.00 109.00 0.00 776.00

003 EM: ARCHERY 0.00 853.00 231.60 0.00 621.40

2205 EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1060.24 250.00 0.00 0.00 1310.24

001 EM: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1060.24 250.00 0.00 0.00 1310.24

2206 EM: PICTURE FUND 1957.96 679.70 0.00 0.00 2637.66

001 EM: PICTURE FUND 1957.96 679.70 0.00 0.00 2637.66

2207 EM: LIBRARY FUND 1497.27 4049.09 2053.63 0.00 3492.73

001 EM: LIBRARY FUND 1497.27 4049.09 2053.63 0.00 3492.73

2208 EM: PTO FUND 20114.77 19664.62 25193.43 53.90 14639.86

001 EM: PTO FUND 20114.77 19664.62 25193.43 53.90 14639.86

5201 HM: MILK FUND 3066.25 7133.97 5871.92 1586.00 5914.30

001 HM: MILK FUND 3066.25 7133.97 5871.92 1586.00 5914.30

5203 HM: STUDENT STORE 306.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 306.30

001 HM: STUDENT STORE 306.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 306.30

5204 HM: MISCELLANEOUS 13812.23 9164.50 13465.98 1884.00 11394.75

001 HM: MISCELLANEOUS 3769.04 8592.50 6117.72 0.00 6243.82

002 DONATIONS FOR MARQUEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 HM: ARCHERY 9718.19 12.00 7278.34 1884.00 4335.85

004 HM: CLOTHES CLOSET 325.00 560.00 69.92 0.00 815.08

5206 HM: PICTURE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

001 HM: PICTURE FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5207 HM: LIBRARY FUND 5380.63 6364.58 7716.73 0.00 4028.48

001 HM: LIBRARY FUND 5380.63 6364.58 7716.73 0.00 4028.48

5208 HM: PTO FUND 23142.98 67017.23 48369.98 909.91 42700.14

001 HM: PTO FUND 19361.09 10091.09 7678.52 780.00 22553.66

002 BIG KAHUNA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

003 SPIRITWEAR 0.00 5532.46 5687.46 155.00 0.00

004 SPIRIT WAGON 1527.00 27.50 0.00 -20.00 1534.50

005 FALCON FRIDAY 1425.00 7848.00 1524.47 -793.09 6955.44

006 DONATION DRIVE 0.00 13463.00 14235.00 788.00 16.00

007 HOSPITALITY 829.89 825.00 808.35 0.00 846.54

008 KIND WEEK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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009 WORLD'S FINEST CHOCOLATE 0.00 29230.18 18436.18 0.00 10794.00

6201 WR: MILK FUND 13280.32 5832.40 4336.64 -10.00 14766.08

001 WR: MILK FUND 13280.32 5832.40 4336.64 -10.00 14766.08

6203 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION 11.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.24

001 WR: SPECIAL EDUCATION 11.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.24

6204 WR: STEM 1873.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 1873.79

001 WR: WILL ROGERS STEM 1744.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 1744.31

002 WR: ELK CROSSING STEM 129.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.48

6205 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS 1007.70 769.00 189.20 0.00 1587.50

001 WR: INTEREST & DONATIONS 46.87 439.00 0.00 0.00 485.87

003 WR: EME SANDERS' CLASS 14.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.20

004 WR: PHYSICAL EDUCATION 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

005 WR: J. DITTNER, COUNSELOR 270.72 20.00 160.00 0.00 130.72

006 WR: LORI MITCHELL'S CLASS 275.91 0.00 29.20 0.00 246.71

007 WR: CLOTHES CLOSET 200.00 310.00 0.00 0.00 510.00

6206 WR: PICTURE FUND 5530.26 1162.62 930.55 0.00 5762.33

001 WR: PICTURE FUND 5530.26 1162.62 930.55 0.00 5762.33

6207 WR: LIBRARY FUND 809.64 73.98 1165.30 0.00 -281.68

001 WR: LIBRARY FUND 809.64 73.98 1165.30 0.00 -281.68

6208 WR: PRE-K OPERATIONS 24974.89 26684.00 18763.79 0.00 32895.10

001 WR: PRE-K OPERATIONS 24974.89 26684.00 18763.79 0.00 32895.10

7201 MT: MILK FUND 2906.90 4535.67 3211.94 0.00 4230.63

001 MT: MILK FUND 2906.90 4535.67 3211.94 0.00 4230.63

7204 MT: MISCELLANEOUS 263.52 1033.37 838.61 0.00 458.28

001 MT: MISCELLANEOUS 46.66 623.37 464.00 0.00 206.03

002 MT: CLOTHES CLOSET 216.86 410.00 374.61 0.00 252.25

7205 MT: INTEREST & DONATIONS 7697.65 5830.00 7041.38 5000.00 11486.27

001 MT: INTEREST & DONATIONS 7697.65 830.00 7041.38 5000.00 6486.27

002 MT: MARQUEE 0.00 5000.00 0.00 0.00 5000.00

7206 MT: PICTURE FUND 1259.27 397.83 0.00 0.00 1657.10

001 MT: PICTURE FUND 1259.27 397.83 0.00 0.00 1657.10
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7207 MT: LIBRARY FUND 287.99 1966.53 888.83 0.00 1365.69

001 MT: LIBRARY FUND 287.99 1966.53 888.83 0.00 1365.69

7208 MT: PTO FUND 10170.13 15404.97 13858.21 0.00 11716.89

001 MT: PTO FUND 10170.13 15404.97 13858.21 0.00 11716.89

8201 WW: MILK FUND 18581.24 7608.45 6084.32 0.00 20105.37

001 WW: MILK FUND 18581.24 7608.45 6084.32 0.00 20105.37

8203 WW: STUDENT STORE 104.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.97

001 WW: STUDENT STORE 104.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 104.97

8204 WW: MISCELLANEOUS 12084.25 19960.47 17209.72 0.00 14835.00

001 WW: MISCELLANEOUS 11759.25 19100.47 16752.51 0.00 14107.21

002 WW: CLOTHES CLOSET 325.00 860.00 457.21 0.00 727.79

8205 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS 4974.24 2113.00 1629.27 0.00 5457.97

001 WW: INTEREST & DONATIONS 4642.65 2113.00 1629.27 0.00 5126.38

002 WW: PRE-K CLASS 52.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.99

004 WW: MRS. ZUPPER'S 4TH GR CLASS 102.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 102.85

005 WW: MS. ETHERIDGE'S CLASSROOM 175.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 175.75

8206 WW: PICTURE FUND 1969.02 380.20 655.68 0.00 1693.54

001 WW: PICTURE FUND 1969.02 380.20 655.68 0.00 1693.54

8207 WW: LIBRARY FUND 4101.26 6351.77 2649.43 0.00 7803.60

001 WW: LIBRARY FUND 4101.26 6351.77 2649.43 0.00 7803.60

8208 WW: PTO FUND 16473.55 5478.43 7069.79 0.00 14882.19

001 WW: PTO FUND 3844.75 4042.43 3475.79 0.00 4411.39

002 WW: MARQUEE 4185.00 0.00 1620.00 0.00 2565.00

011 WW: 1ST GRADE 774.32 0.00 516.28 0.00 258.04

012 WW: 2ND GRADE 537.59 0.00 50.00 0.00 487.59

013 WW: 3RD GRADE 680.03 0.00 78.78 0.00 601.25

014 WW: 4TH GRADE 46.89 500.00 0.00 0.00 546.89

015 WW: 5TH GRADE 416.30 0.00 120.89 0.00 295.41

016 WW: KINDERGARTEN 891.89 436.00 464.00 0.00 863.89

017 WW: ART 5096.78 0.00 744.05 0.00 4352.73

018 WW: KARON HISE (WE LOVE) 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

8209 WW: SUNSHINE FUND 335.65 50.00 0.00 0.00 385.65

001 WW: SUNSHINE FUND 335.65 50.00 0.00 0.00 385.65
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9201 PL: MILK FUND 9530.96 10565.69 13977.38 -8.00 6111.27

001 PL: MILK FUND 9530.96 10565.69 13977.38 -8.00 6111.27

9204 PL: MISCELLANEOUS 7803.42 20240.16 14349.44 1078.00 14772.14

001 PL: 1ST GRADE 200.40 790.00 637.10 10.00 363.30

002 PL: 2ND GRADE 283.20 1008.40 1080.36 8.00 219.24

003 PL: 3RD GRADE 717.50 653.20 1060.50 0.00 310.20

004 PL: 4TH GRADE 523.35 1163.50 579.89 0.00 1106.96

005 PL: 5TH GRADE 1302.20 6473.06 3959.04 0.00 3816.22

006 PL: KINDERGARTEN 0.00 1563.00 613.07 0.00 949.93

007 PL: PE - PHYSICAL EDUCATION 2342.73 2232.00 1702.48 0.00 2872.25

008 PL: MUSIC 1670.36 2787.00 1462.25 0.00 2995.11

009 PL: SPECIAL EDUCATION 1.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.97

020 PL: GRADE LEVEL SHIRTS 19.00 2650.00 2034.25 0.00 634.75

021 PL: DUNCAN DEMON SHIRTS 213.71 340.00 1220.50 1060.00 393.21

022 PL: YEARBOOKS 329.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 449.00

023 PL: SQUARE 1 ART 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

024 PL: CLOTHES CLOSET 200.00 460.00 0.00 0.00 660.00

9205 PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS 9553.36 1778.78 748.29 0.00 10583.85

001 PL: INTEREST & DONATIONS 8305.28 1678.78 0.00 0.00 9984.06

002 AIMEE GREENING MEMORIAL 498.08 100.00 0.00 0.00 598.08

003 M. TARPLEY RESOURCE-OECU GRANT 750.00 0.00 748.29 0.00 1.71

9206 PL: PICTURE FUND 11333.01 883.75 0.00 0.00 12216.76

001 PL: PICTURE FUND 11333.01 883.75 0.00 0.00 12216.76

9207 PL: LIBRARY FUND 330.20 6424.49 6212.08 0.00 542.61

001 PL: LIBRARY FUND 330.20 6424.49 6212.08 0.00 542.61

9208 PL: PTO FUND 22478.05 20535.92 10008.29 -450.00 32555.68

001 PL: PTO OPERATING FUND 2080.48 2.50 1949.73 50.00 183.25

002 PL: POP AND POPCORN 4122.97 4857.29 1190.63 0.00 7789.63

003 PL: SHIRTS 8678.47 4525.25 4795.00 -1060.00 7348.72

004 PL: DONATION DRIVE 1486.12 5808.88 1324.59 0.00 5970.41

005 PL: YEARBOOKS to be 9204.022 3241.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 3241.34

006 PL: SPIRIT STORE 2762.47 4968.00 748.34 560.00 7542.13

007 ACCT MOVED FROM PTO TO OFFICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

008 PL: BOX TOPS 106.20 74.00 0.00 0.00 180.20

009 PL: STAFF MEALS 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00

9209 PL: SUNSHINE FUND 260.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.77

001 PL: SUNSHINE FUND 260.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 260.77
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Acct. Name Beg.Year Receipts Checks Adjust. Ending

9990 DPSF OPERATING ACCOUNT 91119.30 16000.00 88023.90 1915.00 21010.40

001 DEX AWARDS 80790.82 16000.00 86238.91 1915.00 12466.91

002 ESPORTS 3336.05 0.00 34.99 0.00 3301.06

004 SPEC ED - OPAL LOWRY TRUST 2643.43 0.00 1750.00 0.00 893.43

007 PEER MENTORING - GEAR UP 3099.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 3099.40

008 DMS PROJECT BASED LEARNING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

009 STEM 1249.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1249.60

YTD TOTALS: (161 Accounts) 1,055,752.32 1,174,956.72 (1,215,049.51) 110,055.80 1,125,715.33
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Beginning YTD Account Balance: $1,055,752.32

Bank Charges: (2,108.88)

Interest: 30,208.45

NSF Adjustments: (222.00)

Expense: 788.00

Revenue: 47,025.77

Total Adjustments: $75,691.34

Total Adjustments: 75,691.34

Add Voids: 34,364.46

Adjustment with Voids: $110,055.80

Receipts Issued: 1,174,956.72

Voided Receipts: 0.00

Total Receipts: $1,174,956.72

Checks Issued: 1,215,049.51

Voided Checks: (34,364.46)

Total Checks: $1,180,685.05

Current Balance: $1,125,715.33

YTD Outstanding Checks: 29,963.58

Prior Year Outstanding Checks: 3,614.29
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ACTIVITY FUND INVESTMENT REPORT
DUNCAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

03/31/2025

Legacy Bank Athletics: Donnie Christian CD 9820450 $ 541.04 0.25 12 Months 6/24/2024

BancFirst Activity Fund/Checking 5020019935 $ 101,825.00

BancFirst Sweep Account 9550200022 $ 1,056,927.16

LaTisha Miller
Activity Fund Custodian

BANK ACCOUNT HOLDER  AMOUNT RATE TERM MATURITY

TOTAL $ 1,159,293.20

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

LaTisha Miller
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‭DPS FUNDRAISER REQUESTS‬
‭March 31, 2025‬

‭Approval by the Board of Education for any fundraiser is also an approval to pay any expenditures associated with each event.‬

‭SITE‬ ‭ORGANIZATION‬ ‭DESCRIPTION‬ ‭EVENT DATES‬
‭*may be approximate‬

‭DMS‬ ‭CHEER‬ ‭TEXAS ROADHOUSE‬
‭PEANUTS‬

‭4/1/24 – 5/1/25‬

‭________________________________________‬
‭BOARD MEMBERS SIGNATURE‬
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SCHEDULE A
04/08/25

RETIREMENT
Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective

Carroll Judy HM/Title I Teacher 30 5/23/2025
Lawrence Carolyn EM/Kindergarten Teacher 7 5/23/2025
Thornton Ginger EM/Music Teacher 18 5/23/2025
McLemore Janet MT/ SPED Paraprofessional-Teacher Assistant 24 5/23/2025

RESIGNATIONS

Last Name First Name Site/Assignment Years of Service Effective
Cagg Spencer DMS/Science Teacher 1 5/23/2025
Copeland Amanda WW/SPED Teacher 8 5/23/2025
Prucha Kristen MT/SPED Teacher - 3/25/2025
Edwards Sarah MT/SPED Paraprofessional-Teacher Assistant - 4/3/2025
Myers Kassy WR/Pre-K Teacher Assistant 3 5/23/2025

EMPLOYMENT
Last Name First Name New Position Pending Contract

SPED Paraprofessional/Teacher Assistant Support

ADJUNCT TEACHERS
Last Name First Name Position Site

CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name Site Assignment Effective

EXTRA-DUTY CONTRACT CHANGES
Last Name First Name New Position

222



Schedule A1 - April 8, 2025
Support Staff Recommended for Re-Hire

2025-26

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

ABEL, KRISTINA L.
ADAMS, SONIA P.
ADAMS, WILLIAM G. “BILL”
ALPERS, TARRANDA K.
ALTOM, DAVID C.
ALVES, MICHELLE L.
ANTHONY, THOMAS M. “TOMMY”
BAILEY, BEVERLEY J.
BAKER, LOGAN L.
BAKER, RAMEY G.
BARKER, DAINA M.
BAUGH, BRYAN W.
BAUGH, SONYA L.
BEARCE, LENNETTA J.
BEARCE, MYLEAH C.
BENSON, TERESA ANNETTE
BENSON, JR., IRY “BEN”
BERNARD, H. DAVID
BEYER, CYNTHIA A.
BINGHAM, VERONICA M.
BLALOCK, KARLI M.
BLANKENSHIP, BRENT D.
BLEVINS, CHLOE S.
BOWENS, DELINDA K.
BOYLES, SHANON L.
BRENNEIS, KASEY D.
BREWER, CARLOS O.
BYERS, KASEY D.
CALDWELL, MELINDA A.
CANFIELD, ANNA L.
CANFIELD, ROBERT S.
CARROLL, CHRISTINA D.
CASTILLO, CYNTHIA
CASTRO, MARIA D.
CATHEY, TLETTA A.
CHERRY, BRIAN M.
CHOATE, GARY L.
CONG HUYEN, MONG QUYNH T.
CONN, DESTINY L.
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40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

COPELAND, RICHARD G.
COULSTON, HEATHER D.
COX, KRISTIE K.
CROSS, REBECCA L.
DAWSON, CYNTHIA A. “CINDY”
DE LOS RIOS, MARY B.
DEYONG, J. RANDY
DISMUKE, EMILY B.
DOBBINS, DANITA B.
DOOLAN, APRIL D.
DOTSON, JORDON C.
EDWARDS, BRITTANY N.
FISH, HAROLD D.
FORD, BRENDA G.
FORD, CRYSTAL D.
FRANKLIN, ASHLEY L.
FRANKLIN, LAURA L.
FUGETT, JO ANN
GARCIA, ROSE M.
GARLAND, BENJAMIN W. “BEN”
GLEGHORN MCDONALD, CHARLOTTE E.
GREENWOOD, CANDACE M.
GREGSTON, GARY R.
GRISSOM, KATRINA G.
HALL, CAYD A.
HANSON, MADISON M.
HARDIN, VIRGINIA W.
HARDIN, JR., JAMES O.
HARPER, MAXENZI R.
HARRIS, R. SHANE
HARRIS, SALEIDI T.
HAVENS, EMILY R.
HELTON, GUNTHER T.
HENDERSON, AUTUMN B.
HENDERSON, KELLY D.
HENRY, AMY M.
HERVEY, STEVE R.
HINES, RONALD E. “RON”
HODGES, ASHLEY N.
HUCKABAA, H. KEITH
HURD, ALEXIS L.
HURD, KELLY G.
JARRETT, TRISHA R.
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83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125

JOHNS, GLYNIS L.
JOHNSON, HOLLY B.
JOHNSON, PAMELA A.
JOHNSON, TINA Y.
JORDAN, SHELLY R.
KASPEREIT, TWYLA K.
KENDRICK, DEBRA K. “DEBBIE”
KINSEY, JESSICA
KNIGHT, L. REBEKAH
LANGWELL, JUSTIN D.
LARD, ROSE M.
LASSLEY, KRISTI N.
LEDERER, SHERI R.
LEE, CHARLOTTE A.
LEHR, DOMINIQUE
LEWIS, VERNA F.
MCBRIDE, GLENDA G.
MCCANN, LORI D.
MCCLARY, ALISON M.
MCCONNELL, LADONNA J. “DONNA”
MCCORD, MEGAN R.
MCFATRIDGE, BETHANY S. “BETH”
MESSERSMITH, GUY N.
MESSERSMITH, PATTY L.
MEYER, JENNIFER J.
MILBURN, JESSE R.
MILLER, AMY L.
MILLER, BONNIE L.
MILLER, LATISHA K.
MITCHELL, DARREL D.
MITCHELL, VONDA F.
MOORE, JOHN W.
MOORE, LYNDA G.
MULLINS, JULIE A.
MUMFORD, H. ROCHELLE
MYERS, AMBER M.
MYERS, EDWINA F.
NICHOLS, KARA M.
NUNN, ELIZABETH J. “JODY”
OLIVAS JIMENEZ, SILVIA
OWENS, JENNIFER L.
OWENS, JUDY M.
PARMENTER, CASIE J.
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126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

PEMBERTON, KENNA R.
PERRY, JEWELL P.
PHELPS, TRESA L.
PHIPPS, BRENDA A.
PIPKIN, ELIZABETH
PIZANA, ANGELA M.
PLUMLEE, C. CHIREE
POTTER, NICONA L.
PRICE, HAILEY D.
RAMIREZ, MARIA D.
RAMSEY, KEELY R.
RIDDLES, TIFFANY M.
RITTER, SHEILA A.
ROBERTS, RONALD L. “RON”
ROBINSON, DEBRA A. “DEBBIE”
RUSSELL, CRYSTAL L.
SAGE, STACY R.
SCHORNICK, JOYCE M.
SCOTT, BRANDI D.
SEARCY, TERESA G.
SEPULVEDA, PATRICIA I.
SESSUMS, SHERRY D.
SHEPHERD, JANICE D.
SHILLING, JADYN M.
SIMMONS, LISA E.
SIMMS, AIDA A.
SISSON, STEVEN K.
SMART, DEBRA K. “DEBBIE”
SOLOMON, REBECCA A. “BECKY”
SPANGLER, DAVID
SPANN, TIFFANY B.
SPARKS, SAMANTHA L.
SPENCER, MADALYNN A.
SPENCER, MELANI T.
SPOERING, MARIA E.
STARNES, MALLORY C.
STEVENS, BETTY R.
STEWART, ALEXANDRA A.
STEWART, SHELLEY E.
STOCKING, MARCI L.
STOUGH, VIVIAN R.
STRONGS, BRIDGET E.
SWEETING, LAUREL H. “LAURIE”
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169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201

TEMPLER, APRIL D.
TETLOW, LEIGH ANN
THACKER, LISA L.
THOMAS, DOROTHY M.
THOMPSON, DOVIE O.
TRINH, DAN T.
TURNER, ALLISON M.
VALDEZ, R. ELENA
VAN DOOZER, KATHY E.
VAN OVEN, KARMAN A.
VARGAS DE IBARRA, MARIA H.
VAUGHN, TAYLOR B.
WADE, DEBORAH L.
WADE, MCKAYLA D.
WALBRICK, SHEILA D.
WARD, BARBARA K.
WARREN, CARLA K.
WARREN, LIBBY G.
WELCH, ASHLEY B.
WHITE, REESE B.
WHITT, MICHAEL T. “MIKE”
WILBURN, JENNIFER J.
WILLIAMS, CALLIE J.
WILLIAMS, CAROL L.
WILLIAMS, CINDY J.
WILSON, SONJA I.
WINEGARDNER, PATTY A.
WOODS, MELODY R.
WRIGHT, SHAYLA M.
WYLIE, ESTHER R.
YOUNG, BRENDA G.
YOUNGBLOOD, CHANDRIA D.
ZINN, MACHELLE D.
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	Agenda
	1. Call to order and roll call:

Buckholts     Davis     Lolar     Neal     Schreckengost
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	Agenda 040825 Reg Mtg
	Sign In Sheet 040825 Reg Mtg

	2. Flag Salute
	3. Congratulations to Greg Neal, the unopposed, elected, incumbent for Board Seat #4
	Neal-No election Oath of Office
	Neal-OSSBA guidance on Oath & Reorganization

	4. Reorganization of the board, Election of Officers:
	A. Nomination for President
	Board Organization List 040825

	B. Nomination for Vice President
	Board Organization List 040825

	Board Organization List 040825

	5. Chicken Express Employees of the Month
	6. Public participation and/or discussion
	Policy 2018 Hearing of the Public

	7. Superintendent's Report
	A. Bond Projects Update by Hope Equipment & Construction
	B. Possible motion and action regarding bids for Renovations to the High School Boiler Room
	Hope-HS Boiler Room Renovations

	C. Student Celebrations
	D. District Update

	8. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to a Resolution fixing the amount of Combined Purpose General Obligation Bonds, Taxable Series 2025 to mature each year; fixing the time and place the Bonds are to be sold; designating a Registrar/Paying Agent for the Bonds; approving the Preliminary Offical Statement and distribution thereof; authorizing the Clerk to give notice of said sale as required by law and approving other matters related to the issuance of said Bonds
	Resolution for Sale of 2025 Bonds
	Notice of Sale of Bonds 2025

	9. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to an Engagement Letter with BOK Financial Securities, Inc., as Financial Advisor to the School District
	BOK Financial Advisory Agreement 25-26

	10. Consider for approval, discuss and take action with respect to an Agreement for Bond Counsel Services with The Public Finance Law Group PLLC, as Bond Counsel to the School District
	Public Finance Law Agreement 25-26

	11. Consent Agenda

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at board meetings, will be approved by one vote unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The Consent Agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
	A. Minutes of the March 11, 2025 Regular Meeting
	Minutes 031125 Reg Mtg

	B. Cafeteria Monthly Reports
	CN Rpt 040825

	C. Financial Reports
	Fin Rpt 040825 Treasurers Report
	Fin Rpt 040825 Revenue Summary
	Fin Rpt 040825 Summary of Financial Activities
	Fin Rpt 040825 Balance Sheet
	Fin Rpt 040825 Investments

	D. Activity Fund Reports
	AF Rpt 040825 Reconciliation
	AF Rpt 040825 MTD
	AF Rpt 040825 YTD
	AF Rpt 040825 Investments

	E. District Fundraisers
	Fundraisers 040825
	SIGNED Fundraisers 040825

	F. Encumbrance Reports
	Enc Rpt 040825 11 General Fund
	Enc Rpt 040825 21 Building Fund
	Enc Rpt 040825 26 Bond Fund
	Enc Rpt 040825 35 Transportation Bond Fund
	Enc Rpt 040825 more than 10% over

	G. Out-of-State Travel - High School Wrestling to Folkstyle Wrestling Nationals April 11-13, 2025 in Independence, MO
	Out-of-State Travel for HS Wrestling to Independence, MO

	H. Out-of-State Travel - High School Band trip March 12-17, 2026 to Orlando, FL
	Out-of-State Travel- HS Band to Orlando, FL 2026

	I. Extended School Year for district Special Services - host and hire staff as needed for ESY, required by student IEP, June 2-19, 2025
	SPED Summer ESY 2025

	J. Houghton-Mifflin Company - Structured Literacy Curriculum for district grades K-2 instruction in the amount of $57,355.46 paid by State Funds
	Houghton-Mifflin - ELE Structured Literacy Curriculum

	K. Contracts and/or Encumbrance requests for FY 25-26:
	1. Duncan Regional Hospital Athletic Training Agreement for district Athletic Programs for FY 25-26
	DHR Athletic Trainer Agreement 25-26
	SIGNED DHR Athletic Trainer Agreement 25-26

	2. Interquest Detection Canine - Agreement renewal for Substance Awareness and Detection Services for FY 25-26 in the amount of $6,300.00
	Interquest - Canine Agreement 25-26
	SIGNED Interquest - Canine Agreement 25-26

	3. One True Light Student Mentoring Program Memorandum of Understanding renewal for FY 25-26
	One True Light MOU 25-26
	SIGNED One True Light MOU 25-26

	4. Patten & Odom, CPAs, PLLC - annual engagement letter and contract for district Auditing Services in the amount of 17,600.00 for FY 25-26
	Patten-Encumbrance, Audit Contract & Engagement 25-26
	SIGNED Patten-Encumbrance, Audit Contract & Engagement 25-26



	13. Vote to acknowledge the Board’s return to Open Session

Executive Session Minutes Compliance Announcement/Statement:  The matters considered, Proposed Executive Session to discuss:  (a) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Retirements, resignations, terminations, hiring of employees, employment, rehiring and changes to employment contracts of current and prospective District employees as outlined on Schedule A, inclusive; (b) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) Re-employment of Support Personnel for FY 25-26 as unassigned and listed on Schedule A1, #1-201, inclusive; and (c) Pursuant to 25 O.S. § 307 (B)(1) and 307 (B)(2) Employment evaluation of the Superintendent.  No action was taken in Executive Session.
	14. Discussion and possible action regarding retirements, resignations, and employment as listed on Schedule A attached
	Schedule A 040825 FINAL

	15. Discussion and possible action regarding the re-employment of Support Personnel for FY 25-26 as unassigned and listed on Schedule A1, #1-201
	Schedule A1 040825

	16. Discussion and possible motion regarding Temporary Appropriations for FY 25-26
	Temporary Appropriations 25-26
	SIGNED Temporary Appropriations 25-26

	17. Discussion and possible action regarding declaration of miscellaneous items as surplus
	Surplus 040825 WW

	18. Discussion and possible action regarding New Business
	19. The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, May 13, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. at the Administration Building at 1740 W. Spruce, Duncan, OK
	2025 Regular Meeting dates

	20. Vote to Adjourn
	2025 Regular Meeting dates
	Minutes 040825 Reg Mtg


